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“hone: (518) 402-9768 + FAX: (518) 402-9020 bt
Jebsite: www.dec.state.ny.us
January 9, 2003
James Hartnett
General Motors Corporation
Remediation Project Office
Rte 37, Box 460
Massena, NY 13662-0460
Re: General Motors- Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility/ Ley Creek Deferred Media Site
Administrative Order on Consent Index # D-7-0001-97-06
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning Engineering Report
Dear Mr. Hartnett:
The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation has reviewed the above-named report
dated April 2002 and the subsequent response dated January 6, 2003 (Report Addendum) to the
Department’s August 13, 2002 comments.
The Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning Engineering Report, as addended by GM’s
January 6, 2003 letter regarding this topic submitted pursuant to Paragraph II.B of the Consent Order
‘ Addendum, and Paragraph VI.C of the Consent Order, is approved, by the New York State Department
- of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). This Report, Addendum (including the O & M plan for the
coated floors)and approval are hereby incorporated into the Consent Order Addendum executed under
the above-referenced Index number.
As GM is aware, redevelopment IRM approvals under the Consent Order Addendum are subject to the
remedial program that GM has agreed to implement at the Site. All IRMs are subject to modification or
removal if necessary in order to prevent interference with the remedial program. However, as is
expressed in the Consent Order Addendum, the NYSDEC has agreed to endeavor to avoid such
determinations wherever possible.
Sincerely,
Susan L. Benjamin
Project Manager
ce: L. Fitzpatrick
B. Kogut be: D. Hes'ler/ﬁle (734057)
C. Leary S. Benjamin
Daybook
ec: C. Conyers
» J. Burke
M. Cruden
A 4
H. Hamel

R. Nunes

by m————
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April 25,2002

Ms. Susan Benjamin, P.E.

Bureau of Central Remedial Action

Division of Environmental Remediation APR 26 2002
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Room 228

Albany, New York 12233-7010 D iainy e

Re: Former IFG Facility (Registry # 7-34-057) and Ley Creek Deferred Media
NYSDEC Order on Consent Index # D-7-0001-97-06
Redevelopment Addendum — Certification of completion of Facility IRM Work in Syracuse Glass
Company, Inc. Leasehold Space

Dear Ms. Benjamin:

As described in my letter of February 28, 2002, General Motors has identified a new tenant (Syracuse
Glass Company, Inc.) for a portion of the Syracuse main plant facility. My letter of February 28, 2002
provided a Tenant Use Notice for the space, and was provided to satisfy paragraph III.A of the November
23, 1999 Consent Order Addendum. At that time, the Facility Cleaning IRM activities were complete,
with the exception of repairs to coated flooring that was damaged during demolition of mezzanines in this
area. The repairs to the coated flooring have been completed.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. has provided a certification of completion of the IRM cleaning activities
in the Leasehold Space (with the exception of the floor coating in Bays J11, J13A and portions of bays
H11, H12, and H13A), and a copy of that certification is attached. The Engineering report for the
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs dated April 5, 2002 documented that Bays J11,
J13A and portions of Bays H11, H12 and HI3A were coated, though it was noted that some damage to
these floors had occurred since the coating had been applied. Attached is an original copy of the
certification of completion of repairs to floor coating in Bays H3 through and including H12 and J3
through and including J12. Together, these certify that Facility Cleaning IRM activities are completed in
the Syracuse Glass Company, Inc. Leasehold Space.

Please call me or Clare Leary at O’Brien & Gere (315-437-6100) with any questions.

Sincerely,

j QNGRS X mé‘”@bf / o v

James F. Hartnett
Remedial Program Manager

I\DIV71\Projects\4966\30472\2_corres\2002\agencies\sbltr42502syrglass floor certification.doc
Attachments
cc: Distribution List

GM Powertrain ¢ Remediation Project Office ¢ Route 37 East  P.O.Box460 e Massena, NY 13662
Phone (315) 764-2239 ¢ GM 8-344-2239 ¢ FAX (315) 764-2312 « GM 8-344-2312



Owner:

Site:

Project:

Engineer:

Contractor:

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION

General Motors Corporation

Former Inland Fisher Guide (IFG) Facility
Registry Site # 7-34-057

Phase 2 IRM — Syracuse Glass Company, Inc. Leasehold Space
O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Royal Environmental, Inc.

Recitals

General Motors Corporation (GM) and the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) entered into an Order on Consent (Index # D-7-
0001-97-06) that became effective upon the execution of the Order by the NYSDEC on
September 25, 1997 (the “Order”). The Order requires GM, among other things, to
perform a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study at the Former IFG Facility (the
“Site”). Paragraph VI of the Order provides for the performance of Interim Remedial
Measures (“IRMs”) at the Site.

The NYSDEC has reviewed the following documents (the “Phase 2 IRM Work Plan”),
which make up the specifications for this work:
- Work Plan “Cleaning of the Syracuse Facility” prepared by Royal
Environmental, Inc. May 1999;
- Sampling and Analysis Plan, Cleaning Program Verification
Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility, Syracuse, New York,
prepared by O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., May 1999; and
- James F. Hartnett’s (GM) letters to Susan Benjamin, P.E. (NYSDEC), dated
August 26, 1999, September 28, 1999, November 5, 1999, and August 8, 2000.

NYSDEC approved the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated September 9, 1999,
October 19, 1999, November 15, 1999, and September 12, 2000 to James F. Hartnett
(GM).

As set forth in its Tenant Use Notice, dated February 28, 2002, GM proposes to lease a

portion of the Site to Syracuse Glass Company, Inc. The proposed leasehold space is
identified in the attached Figure 1.

Certification

The on-site observation of the Phase 2 IRM work in the Syracuse Glass Leasehold Space was performed
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, I hereby



certify that the floor coating in Bays J3 through and including J12 and in Bays H3 through and including

H12 has been repaired.
Date: 4‘ l/ Z 5(102-

ames R. Heckathorne, P.E.
Vice President
O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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Owner:

Site:

Project:

Engineer:

Contractor:

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION

General Motors Corporation

Former Inland Fisher Guide (IFG) Facility
Registry Site # 7-34-057

Phase 2 IRM — Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. Leasehold Space
O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Royal Environmental, Inc. ' .
Recitals

General Motors Corporation (GM) and the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) entered into an Order on Consent (Index # D-7-
0001-97-06) that became effective upon the execution of the Order by the NYSDEC on
September 25, 1997 (the “Order”). The Order requires GM, among other things, to
perform a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study at the Former IFG Facility (the
“Site”). Paragraph VI of the Order pravides for the performance of Interim Remedial

Measures (“IRMs”) at the Site.

The NYSDEC has reviewed the following documents (the “Phase 2 IRM Work Plan™),
which make up the specifications for this work: .
- Work Plan “Cleaning of the Syracuse Facility” prepared by Royal
Environmental, Inc. May 1999;
- Sampling and Analysis Plan, Cleaning Program Verification
Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility, Syracuse, New York,
prepared by O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.:, May 1999; and
- James F. Hartnett’s (GM) letters to Susan Benjamin, P.E. (NYSDEC), dated
August 26, 1999, September 28, 1999, November 5, 1999, and August 8, 2000.

NYSDEC approved the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated September 9, 1999,

* October 19, 1999, November 15, 1999, and September 12, 2000 to James F. Hartnett

(GM).

As set forth in its Tenant Use Notice, dated February 20, 2001, GM proposes to lease a
portion of the Site to Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. The proposed leasehold space is

identified in the attached Figure 1.

Certification

The on-site observation of the Phase 2 IRM work in the Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. Leasehold Space was
performed under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, I hereby certify that, with the exception of floor coating in Bays J11, J13A and portions of



bays H11, H12, and H13A the Phase 2 IRM work in the Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. Leasehold Space has
been completed in accordance with the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan and the Order.

ByQﬂO(f lég;——i . Date: Z/Zo%ol

es R. Heckathorne, P.E.
ice President
’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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Syracuse Main Plant Redevelopment Program Distribution List - Government Agencies

1 copy:

Susan Benjamin

NYSDEC Project Manager

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway, 12" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7016

1 copy:

Kenneth Lynch, Esq.

Regional Director

Region 7, NYSDEC

615 Erie Blvd. West

Syracuse, New York 13204-2400

1 copy:

Carol Conyers, Esq.

Onondaga Lake Unit

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-0055

1 copy:

Henriette M. Hamel, R.S.

New York State Department of Health
Syracuse Field Office

217 S. Salina St., 3" Floor

Syracuse, New York 13202-3952

codistlist-redevelopment.doc



Syracuse Main Plant Redevelopment Program Distribution List - GM Team

William J. McFarland
Keith West

James F. Hartnett

Jeff T. DeSano

Laura L. Fitzpatrick, Esq.

Doug Crawford
Maureen Markert
Clare Leary

Barry R. Kogut, Esq.

codistlist-redevelopment.doc

GM WFG-Remediation Team

Troy Technology Park South — Bldg A
MC: 483-619-356

1996 Technology Drive

Troy, MI 48083

Phone: 248-680-5534

Fax: 248-680-5129

General Motors Corporation - Remediation Team
1 General Motors Drive

Syracuse, NY 13221

Phone: 313-510-5134

Fax: 315-764-2312

General Motors Corporation
M. C. 482-B38-C96

200 Renaissance Center
Tower 200 38" Floor
Detroit, MI 48265

Phone: 313-665-6576

Fax: 313-665-6745

General Motors Corporation
Legal Staff

Mail Code 482-C24-D24
300 Renaissance Center
Detroit, MI 48243

Phone: 313-665-4881

Fax: 313-665-4896

O’Brien and Gere Engineers Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway

P.O. Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221

Phone: 315-437-6100 Fax: 315-637-7554

Bond, Schoeneck and King, LLP

One Lincoln Center

Syracuse, New York 13202-1355

Phone: 315-422-0121 Fax: 315-422-3598
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ENGINEERING REPORT

Phase 1 and Initial Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRM Report
Former IFG Facility (Site No. 7-34-057)

General Motors Corporation
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Vice President

April 2002
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1. Introduction

1.1. Overview

General Motors Corporation (GM) and the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation (the Department) entered into an Order
on Consent (the “Order,” Index # D-7-0001-97-06) that became effective
upon the execution of the Order by NYSDEC on September 25, 1997.
The Order requires GM, among other things, to perform a Remedial
Investigation/Feasibility Study at the Former IFG Facility (the “site”).
Paragraph VI of the Order provides for the performance of Interim
Remedial Measures (IRMs) at the site.

The Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRMs comprise a portion of the facility
cleaning IRM program conducted by GM to prepare the facility for
redevelopment. Completion of most of the Phase 1 IRM activities and
the Initial Phase 2 IRM activities was documented in the March 2000
engineering report (O’Brien & Gere 2000). The March 2000 completion
report was approved by the Department in a letter dated July 28, 2000
(Benjamin 2000a).

This report documents implementation of the following:

1. Remaining Phase 1 facility cleaning IRM tasks not documented in
the March 2000 certification report

2. Phase 2 facility cleaning IRM

These IRMs were conducted in accordance with the Phase 1 and Phase 2
IRM Work Plans, as described below, and the Order (including the
Redevelopment Addendum, effective November 23, 1999). The Phase 1
and Phase 2 IRM Work Plans consist of a series of documents and
correspondence between GM and NYSDEC, as described in Section 1.4
of this report. The specific scopes of the Phase 1 and Phase 2 facility
cleaning IRMs are described in Section 1.5. Generally, the IRMs
consisted of cleaning floors and aboveground surfaces, cleaning and
dismantling various process systems, and removing residue from various
facility sumps and drains. Floor and aboveground surface cleaning
activities were performed to address the presence of polychlorinated

Final: April 5, 2002

1 O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

WGEMINNALT\SYRACUSE\DIV71\Projects\4966\30472\5_rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Ph1-2GM-

rpt2final.doc



Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report

biphenyls (PCBs) on these surfaces. For a period of time during facility
operations, hydraulic fluids used in the injection molding operations
contained PCBs. Portions of the aboveground surfaces and floors were
cleaned to a wipe standard of 10 pg/100 cm’ during a partial facility
cleaning program in 1997.

Phase 1 IRM surface cleaning activities addressed areas of the
manufacturing building outside injection molding areas, with the
exception of the 700 series and 800 series molder areas. The 700 series
and 800 series molders were operated after 1976 and did not contain
PCBs at concentrations greater than 50 parts per million (ppm). PCBs in
dust on aboveground surfaces and on floors likely accumulated in these
areas as a result of the facility air handling system and floor traffic, and
are not attributable to spills of liquid PCBs greater than 50 ppm.
Aboveground surfaces addressed by Phase 1 IRM surface cleaning
activities in these areas were those that were not cleaned to the 10 pg/100
cm’® cleanup criterion during the partial facility cleaning program
conducted in 1997.

Certain Phase I IRM activities related to miscellaneous cleaning were not
completed for documentation in the March 2000 certification report.
Certification of completion for these activities is documented in this
report. These activities include:

e Cleaning of floors in Bays Al through A4

e Removal and containerization of residuals from the paint room sump
and emulsion sump

® Draining and powerwashing of the piping and pre-heater from boiler
#4 and the remaining powerhouse boiler piping

e Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling of glycol piping (not
performed because this piping is still useful)

* Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling of process piping in the
mold storage building and between the mold storage building and the
manufacturing building

Initial Phase 2 IRM activities addressed one area of the manufacturing
building within the injection molding areas, which was identified for a
potential tenant. Specifically, the Initial Phase 2 IRM covered Bays
G20-23 (south of wall), H13-22, 23 (east of wall), J13-22, 23 (east of
wall), and K13-22, 23 (east of wall).

Phase 2 IRM activities addressed cleaning activities required in the
manufacturing building injection molder areas and the mold storage
building. Cleaning and deactivation of various pieces of equipment
located in the former fire pump house, powerhouse, industrial waste
treatment plant (IWTP), and outside the manufacturing building adjacent

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 2 Final: April 5, 2002
WGEMINNALTASY RACUSE\DIV71\Projects\4966\30472\5_rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Ph1-2GM-
rpt2final.doc



1. Introduction

to the paint storage room were also included in the Phase 2 IRM
activities. In addition to surface cleaning and equipment cleaning and
deactivation, asbestos abatement was included in the Phase 2 IRM for the
asbestos-containing material identified in the plant warehouse cooling
towers, IWTP, guard shack, primary switch house, diesel pump house,
mold storage building, powerhouse, and administration building. Paint
sludge removal from the manufacturing building rooftop, the cleaning
and disposal of the fly ash hopper and support structure, demolition of
the mezzanines in the H Bays and the K Bays, and dismantling of a pipe
along the H Bays related to former cooling processes were also included
as Phase 2 IRM activities.

1.2. Site description

The Former IFG Facility is an approximate 65-acre facility located at |
General Motors Drive in Syracuse, New York. A site location map is
included as Figure 1-1, and a site map is included as Figure 1-2. Plant
structures include the approximate 800,000 sq ft manufacturing building,
as well as the powerhouse, IWTP, mold storage building, rail car
building, and other miscellaneous structures and parking lots. The
facility is bounded to the south by Conrail railroad tracks and a wood
pallet recycling facility, to the east and northeast by GM Circle and
Townline Road, to the west by a Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
(NMPC) electrical transfer station, and to the north by Factory Avenue
and an undeveloped area adjacent to Ley Creek. The facility is located in
an area zoned for industrial use in the Town of Salina; a small portion of
the facility (entrance gate area and a portion of the parking lot) is located
in the Town of Dewitt.

1.3. Site history

The plant began operations in 1952 as Brown-Lipe-Chapin, a division of
GM. Operations conducted at the plant included metal die casting;
nickel, chromium, and copper cyanide -electroplating; stamping;
polishing; buffing; painting; and machining. In 1961, Brown-Lipe-
Chapin merged with another GM division, Ternstedt, and subsequently
became part of the Fisher Body Division in 1968. During the early
1960’s, injection molding operations were added to the existing
operations, and metal finishing and die casting were completely replaced
by injection molding by the early 1970’s. The facility operated as the
Fisher Guide Division of GM from 1984 to 1989. The plant then
operated as the Inland Fisher Guide division from 1989 until cessation of
production operations in December 1993. After the facility ceased
manufacturing operations in 1993, the facility was reassigned to GM’s
North American Operations Property Management Group, which was
later redesignated the Worldwide Facilities Group.

Draft: April 5, 2002 3 O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
WGEMINRALT\SYRACUSE\DIV71\Projects\d4966\30472\5_rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Ph1-2GM-
rpt2final.doc



Remaining Phase | and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report

The facility is currently being redeveloped for tenant use. To date,
Carpenter Industries, Inc., New Venture Gear, HMQ Metal Finishing
Group, LLC, Klein Steel, Syracuse Glass Company, Camp, Dresser,
McKee (CDM), and Fralo Plastech occupy space or are preparing to
occupy space in the building. Of these tenant spaces, the spaces for
HMQ Metal Finishing, CDM, and Syracuse Glass are located in areas of
the facility cleaned under the Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRM.
Certifications for completion of Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRM activities
for portions of the facility to be occupied by these tenants were submitted
to NYSDEC (Hartnett 200la, and 2001b). NYSDEC approved
certification for HMQ in its letter dated April 30, 2001 (Benjamin 2001b
and 2001c). A Copy of the approval letter is included in Exhibit B.
Certifications for CDM and Syracuse Glass have not yet been approved.
The remaining spaces were in locations cleaned prior to completion of
Phase 2 cleaning IRM activities.

1.4. Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM Work Plans

The NYSDEC has reviewed the following documents (the “Phase 1 IRM
Work Plan and Phase 2 IRM Work Plan”), which make up the
specifications for this work:

e Work Plan, Cleaning of the Syracuse Facility, prepared by Royal
Environmental, Inc., May 1999 (Royal Environmental 1999)

o Sampling and Analysis Plan, Cleaning Program Verification,
Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility, Syracuse, New York, prepared
by O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., May 1999 (O’Brien & Gere
1999)

e Phase 1 statement of work as described in James F. Hartnett’s (GM)
letters to Susan Benjamin, P.E. (NYSDEC), dated April 30, 1999,
May 3, 1999, May 13, 1999, May 18, 1999, and June 15, 1999

o Initial Phase 2 statement of work as described in James F. Hartnett’s
(GM) letter of August 5, 1999

e Phase 2 statement of work as described in James F. Hartnett’s (GM)
letters of August 26, 1999, September 8, 1999, September 28, 1999,
November 5, 1999, March 2, 2000, August 8, 2000, and March 2,
2001.

NYSDEC approved the Phase 1 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated May
13, 1999, May 28, 1999, and June 17, 1999 to James F. Hartnett (GM)
(Benjamin 1999a, 1999b and 1999c). USEPA approved the Phase 1
cleaning IRM approach in its letter dated May 14, 1999 (Stoller 1999a).
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1. Introduction

NYSDEC approved the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated July
22, 1999, August 11, 1999, October 19, 1999, November 15, 1999,
September 12, 2000 and March 21, 2001 to Mr. Hartnett (Benjamin
1999d, 1999¢, 19991, 1999g, and 2000b). USEPA approved the Phase 2
IRM approach in its letters dated July 23, 1999, August 13, 1999, and
April 4, 2000 (Stoller 1999b and 1999¢; Greenlaw 2000).

1.5. IRM scope summary

1.5.1. Remaining Phase 1 IRM

As described in the March 2000 engineering report (O’Brien & Gere
2000), several Phase 1 activities remained to be completed as of March,
2000. These included cleaning the floors in Bays Al through A4 and
addressing the paint room and emulsion sumps, glycol piping, the piping
and pre-heater for boiler #4 and remaining piping in the powerhouse, and
process piping between the mold storage building and the manufacturing
building.

The following cleaning procedures, which were demonstrated to be
effective during the 1997 cleaning program, were identified to be used
for floor cleaning for the remaining Phase 1 IRM areas (floors in Bays
Al through A4):

e Pressure washing of surfaces to remove visible dust and grime with
wash waters to be treated at GM’s IWTP and discharged in
accordance with the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(SPDES) permit for the facility, which allows for treatment and
discharge of remediation wastewaters.

e Visual inspection for clean surfaces.

e Wipe sampling (one sample per four bays, depending on
configuration) to confirm attainment of the <10 ng/100 cm’ surface
PCB cleanup criterion.

e Additional pressure washing as needed to attain the visually clean
standard or PCB surface cleanup criterion.

e Because confirmatory wipe data showed concentrations greater than
the 10 pg/100 cm’ criterion, decontamination for re-use in
accordance with 40 CFR 761.30(p) was also performed (i.e., floors
were coated). Decontamination for reuse is described in Section
1.5.2.
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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report

Other activities that were conducted related to the remaining Phase 1
IRM tasks were:

e Removal and containerization of residuals from the paint room sump
and emulsion sump.

e Draining and powerwashing of the piping and pre-heater from boiler
#4 and the remaining powerhouse boiler piping.

e Removal and containerization of residuals from the sumps in the
mold storage building, powerwashing of the sumps, and filling of the
sumps with concrete.

¢ Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling process piping in the mold
storage building and between the mold storage building and the
manufacturing building.

1.5.2. Phase 2 IRM

The Phase 2 IRM covered surface cleaning in Bays A5-A16, B2-B16,
C2-C16, D2-D16, E2-E16, F2 (west of the wall) to F19, G2 (west of
wall) to G19, H2 (west and north of wall) to H13A, J3-J13A, and K3-
K13A, and in the mold storage building.

The overhead steel and walls in the injection molding areas of the
manufacturing building that were not previously cleaned to <10 pg
PCBs/100 cm? were cleaned to attain a visually clean standard and the
cleanup criterion of <10 pg PCBs/100 cm’ as verified by one wipe
sample per type of surface (e.g., overhead steel, wall) per four bays.

With the exception of the floor in the vicinity of injection molder series
300, 400 and 500 (Bays F3-F9, G3-G5, H3-H12 and J4-J12), the
following surface cleaning approach was identified for the floors in the
Phase 2 IRM area, based on floor characterization data:

e Pressure washing of surfaces to remove visible dust and grime with
wash waters to be treated at GM’s IWTP and discharged in
accordance with the SPDES permit in place for the facility, which
allows for treatment and discharge of remediation wastewaters.

e Visual inspection for clean surfaces.
e Wipe sampling (one sample per four bays, depending on
configuration) to confirm attainment of the <10 ng/100 cm’ surface

PCB cleanup criterion.

e Additional pressure washing as needed to attain the visually clean
standard or PCB surface cleanup criterion.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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1. Introduction

The Phase 2 IRM work plans also called for surface cleaning for floors in
the vicinity of injection molder series 300, 400 and 500 (Bays F3-F9,
G3-G5, H3-H12 and J4-J12) in accordance with TSCA regulations in 40
CFR 761.30(p). As required by these regulations the double wash rinse
procedure followed by a 24-hour drying period and covering of the
surfaces to prevent release of PCBs with two solvent resistant and water
repellant coatings of contrasting colors was implemented in these areas.
Also as required by these regulations a sign was placed in the area to
indicate the presence of PCBs.

For Bays F-G/13-19 a combination of surface cleaning and
decontamination for reuse in accordance with TSCA was performed.
The areas addressed during the Phase 2 IRM are depicted on Figures 1-3
and 1-4.

Other activities conducted as part of the Phase 2 IRM include:

e Decommissioning of the oil reclamation system in the IWTP
including draining, flushing and cleaning of the oil reclamation
system piping and equipment.

¢ Draining, cleaning and removal of oil reclamation storage tanks.

e Deactivation of the emulsion system and equipment located in the
IWTP.

¢ Draining, cleaning and dismantling of the 275-gallon diesel fuel tank
from the former fire house pump.

¢ Draining, cleaning and dismantling of the three aboveground sludge
storage tanks, outside the manufacturing building, associated with
the paint storage room.

e Cleaning and disposing of the fly ash hopper and support structure
located south of the powerhouse.

e Removal and containerization of paint sludge located on the roof of
the manufacturing building.

¢ Demolition of mezzanines in Bays G, H and K.
¢ Dismantling of cooling water piping along column H.

The following sampling procedure was identified for dismantled piping
and equipment (Hesler 1999):

e For PCB-related equipment (equipment and piping that potentially
conveyed and/or contained PCB contaminated material), the first
three roll-off containers of equipment required internal sampling
(wipe tests for PCBs) of three different pieces in three different areas

Draft: April 5, 2002

7 O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

WGEMINNALTSYRACUSE\DIV71\Projects\4966\30472\5_rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Ph1-2GM-

rpt2final.doc



Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report

(for pipe, one sample on each end and one midlength) and one
external sample from any piece of equipment. Upon the wipe tests
meeting the criterion of <100 ug/100 cm’, the remaining roll-off
containers which contained PCB-related equipment required three
internal samples taken from one piece of PCB-related equipment and
one external sample from any piece.

* Roll-off containers containing non-PCB related equipment required
one external wipe sample from any piece of equipment.

Asbestos abatement activities performed at the site are not included in
this report consistent with a letter from the NYSDEC dated December
22, 1998 (Benjamin, 1998) stating that asbestos abatement procedures
are addressed by regulatory programs other than those enforced by the
NYSDEC.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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2. IRM implementation

2.1. Remaining Phase 1 IRM

2.1.1. Floor surfaces

Floor surface cleaning work in Bays Al through A4 was completed
between November 1999 and March 2000 in accordance with the Phase
1 IRM Work Plan. Verification sampling of the floor surfaces during
the implementation of the Phase 1 IRM was completed in March 2000
in accordance with the O’Brien and Gere Engineers May 1999
Sampling and Analysis Plan (O’Brien & Gere 1999). If a surface
failed a visual inspection, the contractor was required to reclean the
surface.  Following attainment of the visually clean standard,
verification floor wipe samples were collected at a frequency of one
sample per four decontaminated bays. Wipe samples were analyzed for
PCBs using USEPA Method 8082. Quality control field blank samples
were collected at a frequency of one per twenty environmental wipe
samples.

Floors in Bays Al through A4 did not attain the cleanup criterion of <10
pg/100 cm® and were subsequently re-washed. Floors in this bay
grouping did not attain the criterion after three washings. The floors in
these bays were coated and marked in accordance with 40 CFR 761.30
(p). Floor coating was completed in May 2000. The floor coating
methodology is described in Section 2.2.2. A sign depicting the area
encapsulated, as well as the required TSCA PCB mark was placed on the
floor, in accordance with 40 CFR 761.30(p).

Figure 1-3 depicts the sample locations and areas cleaned as part of the
Remaining Phase 1 IRM. Table 2-1 contains a summary of verification
wipe sample data. Laboratory analytical data reports for the verification
sampling were submitted to NYSDEC on a monthly basis.

2.1.3. Pipe removal/decontamination

Piping remaining to be removed for the Phase 1 IRM included the glycol
piping. As part of the Phase | IRM, draining, powerwashing, and
dismantling of glycol piping was to be performed. The glycol piping
was drained in August 1999. Since this piping is still useful it has not
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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report

2.2. Phase 2 IRM

been dismantled and is not planned to be dismantled. Figure 1-5 shows
the location of the glycol piping.

2.1.4. Miscellaneous cleaning tasks

Other remaining Phase 1 IRM tasks discussed in Section 1.5.1 were
completed between June and December 2000 in accordance with the
Phase 1 IRM Work Plan. This work included:

e Removal and containerization of residuals from the paint room sump
and emulsion sump (completed in December 2000), closure of the
emulsion sump by filling with concrete (January 2001), and closure
of the paint room sump by filling with approved fill and concrete
(completed in July 2001). Figure 2-1 depicts the locations of the
emulsion and paint room sumps.

® Draining and powerwashing of the piping and pre-heater associated
with boiler #4 and the remaining powerhouse boiler piping
(completed in June 2000).

e Removal and containerization of sludges, and powerwashing of the
mold storage building sumps (completed in September 1999), and
closure of the mold storage building sumps by filling with concrete
(completed in September 1999). Figure 2-2 shows the location of
the mold storage building sumps. The floor of the mold storage
building was cleaned and sampled in April 2000.

¢ Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling of process piping in the
mold storage building and between the mold storage building and the
manufacturing building (completed between June 2000 and July
2000). The piping that was removed was located in the trestle shown
on Figure 2-2,

2.2.1. Floor surface cleaning

Floor surface cleaning in the bays identified in Section 1.5.2 was
completed between January 2000 and January 2001, in accordance with
the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan. Verification sampling was conducted
between January 2000 and January 2001, in accordance with the
O’Brien and Gere Engineers May 1999 Sampling and Analysis Plan
(O’Brien & Gere, 1999). If a surface failed a visual inspection, the
contractor was required to re-clean the surface. Following attainment
of the visually clean standard, verification floor wipe samples were
collected at a frequency of one sample per four decontaminated bays.
Wipe samples were analyzed for PCBs using USEPA Method 8082.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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2. IRM implementation

Quality control field blank samples were collected at a frequency of
one per twenty environmental wipe samples.

Areas that did not attain the cleanup criterion of 10 pg/100 cm” were
rewashed until subsequent verification wipe samples indicated that the
cleanup criterion was achieved. For Bays E2-E8, F2, F10-F19; G2,
G6-G19, HI3A, and J3-J13A the floor surface did not attain the
criterion after two washings. These bays were decontaminated for
reuse in accordance with 40 CFR Part 761.30(p) regulations in
November 2000, as described in Section 2.2.2.

Figure 1-3 depicts the sample locations and areas where surfaces were
cleaned during the Phase 2 IRM. Figure 1-3 also depicts the areas
where floors were decontaminated for reuse in accordance with TSCA.
Table 2-1 contains a summary of verification wipe sample data.
Laboratory analytical data reports were submitted to NYSDEC on a
monthly basis for the verification sampling.

2.2.2. Floor decontamination for reuse

The floors in Bays F3-F9, G3-G5, H3-H12, F3-F12, G3-G5, H3-H12,
and J4-J12 were decontaminated for reuse in accordance with 40 CFR
761.30(p), as described in the September 28, 1999 letter to Ms. Susan
Benjamin from James Hartnett. In addition, as discussed above, Bays
E2-E8, F2, F10-F19, G2, G6-G19, HI3A, and J3-JI3A were also
decontaminated in accordance with TSCA regulations in 40 CFR 761.30
(p), as the cleanup criterion of <10 pg/100 cm” was not attained in these
bays following multiple cleaning attempts.

The decontamination process involved application of a double wash and
double rinse procedure to accessible surfaces, 24-hour drying, and
coating of the surface to prevent release of PCBs with two solvent and
water repellant coatings of contrasting colors. The coatings applied were
Shelby Epoxy Coatings in contrasting shades of grey. Specifically, the
Shelby 700 Series Coating was applied as the primer, and the 400 Series
Coating was applied as the top coat. Shelby Epoxy Coating product
information was submitted to NYSDEC by GM in a letter dated August
8, 2000 (Hartnett 2000b).

The floor coating was completed April, 2001. Since April 2001, certain
areas of the floors in Bays E3 to E8, F2 to F16, G3 to G9, G13, G14,
G16, G18, G19, H3, H4, and J3 to J12 required resurfacing. As of April
5, 2002, resurfacing has been completed in Bays H5 to HI3 in
preparation for tenant occupancy. Signs depicting the areas coated as
well as the required TSCA PCB mark, were developed for placement on
walls or floors in the vicinity of the encapsulated areas. Additional signs
will be developed throughout the encapsulated area once tenants are
identified for this area. Figure 1-3 depicts the floor area that was
decontaminated for reuse in accordance with 40 CFR 761.30(p).
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2.2.3. Aboveground surface cleaning

The overhead steel cleaning of the bays associated with the Phase 2 IRM
was completed in January 2001, using the procedures described in the
Phase 2 IRM Work Plan. Verification sampling of the overhead steel
was conducted between January 2000 and January 2001, in accordance
with the May 1999 Sampling and Analysis Plan (O’Brien & Gere 1999).
The collected wipe samples were analyzed for PCBs using USEPA
Method 8082, and confirmed attainment of the <10 ug/100 cm? criterion.

Some areas requiring overhead cleaning were congested with electrical
wiring, air ducts and piping, limiting accessibility for the cleaning crews.
Specifically, due to safety concerns related to electrical equipment,
certain areas in Bays D6, D7, D8, D10, and D11 were not accessible, and
thus cleaning of overhead surfaces was not performed in these areas.
These areas are noted on Figure 1-4. In Bays K3 — 12, the presence of
piping and ductwork made cleaning efforts difficult, however accessible
surfaces were cleaned and found to meet the cleanup criterion of < 10
1g/100cm’,

The sample locations are indicated on Figure 1-4, and the sample data
are presented in Table 2-1. Laboratory analytical data for the verification
sampling were submitted to NYSDEC on a monthly basis.

2.2.4. IWTP oil reclamation system

The oil reclamation system located in the IWTP was decommissioned.
This system consisted of an absolute filter, two recycle filters, two oil
filters, two oil reclaimers, several pumps, a sump, process piping and
fittings, and other associated equipment. Piping and equipment
associated with this system was drained, flushed, cleaned and
dismantled. The locations of equipment and piping removed during this
effort are depicted on Figure 2-3.

The oil reclamation storage tanks were deactivated in November 2000.
The oil reclamation system consisted of two 5,000 gallon oil reclamation
tanks, one 10,000 gallon oil reclamation tank, one 5,000 gallon waste oil
tank, pump stations, sump, stairs, and associated piping, as shown on
Figure 2-4. Each of the aforementioned tanks, which were located in the
containment area of the IWTP, were drained, cleaned and removed.
Piping shown on Figure 2-4 was drained, flushed and dismantled as
described in Section 1.5.2. The base plate for the IWTP basement and
oil storage containment area was removed. Piping between these areas
was drained, flushed, cleaned, and dismantled. Verification sampling of
the equipment and piping was completed in April 2001.

Approximately 165 gallons of oil were removed during the cleaning
activities. The oil was characterized and shipped off-site for disposal as
TSCA waste in February 2000.
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The floor of the containment area was pressure washed and verification
samples confirming the area was cleaned to the cleanup criterion of < 10
1g/100cm’” were collected in December 2000.

2.2.5. Emulsion system, diesel fuel and sludge storage tanks

The emulsion system and associated equipment including the emulsion
storage tank and mix tank located in the basement of the IWTP, were
dismantled. Approximately 2,805 gallons of emulsion oil were removed
from the tanks and shipped off-site for disposal on October 5, 2000.
Piping and equipment associated with the system as depicted on Figure
2-3, were drained, cleaned, flushed, and dismantled. Sludge from the
emulsion system was collected and shipped off-site in December 2000.
The emulsion system was dismantled in February 2001.

The 275-gallon diesel fuel tank from the former fire house pump was
drained, flushed, cleaned and dismantled prior to March 22, 2000. It is
O’Brien & Gere’s understanding that the tank and associated equipment
has been scraped and disposed of appropriately.

The four aboveground stainless steel sludge storage tanks, outside the
manufacturing building associated with the paint storage room, were
drained, cleaned and dismantled in June 2000. The tanks were cleaned to
a visually clean appearance. Materials removed from the tanks were
mostly water, and were thus discharged to the IWTP clarifiers for
treatment.

2.2.6. Fly ash hopper

The fly ash hopper and support structure, located south of the
powerhouse, were cleaned to a visually clean standard and dismantled in
January 2001. Remaining ash in the hopper and ancillary piping and
equipment (including dried buildup) was removed, containerized,
characterized, and shipped off-site for disposal in accordance with
appropriate local, state, and federal regulations between November 2000
and December 2000. Related duct, piping, and ancillary equipment was
cleaned as shown on Figure 2-5. The fly ash hopper was demolished
between November 2000 and January 2001. Brick debris generated was
staged for reuse on-site, following NYDEC approval (Benjamin 2001e).

2.2.7. Miscellaneous cleaning and demolition tasks

Paint sludge located on the roof of the manufacturing building, above the
paint room, was removed, containerized, and characterized for disposal
on November 17, 2000. Based on characterization data, the paint sludge
was disposed off-site as TSCA waste.
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The mezzanines in Bays G3-5, H4-13A, and K3-K13 were demolished in
accordance with the work plan for additional Phase 2 tasks submitted to
NYDEC on March 2, 2001and approved by NYDEC on March 21, 2001.
In addition, as provided in these letters, cooling tower piping located
along the H Bay column line Bays H3-8 was dismantied. The
mezzanines were demolished between March 2001 and April 2001 and
the piping was dismantled in July 2001.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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3. Material management

3.1. Cleaning water

Cleaning waters generated during the remaining Phase 1 IRM and Phase
2 IRM were collected using vacuum equipment and transferred to the on-
site IWTP for treatment. Solids contained in the construction waters
were allowed to settle out in an IWTP clarifier before further water
treatment. These solids will be removed, stabilized and disposed off site
as part of the IWTP decommissioning. Manifest documentation is
presented as Exhibit A.

3.2. Piping and equipment

Decontaminated piping and equipment generated during the remaining
Phase 1 IRM and Phase 2 IRM were collected in roll-offs on-site. Piping
equipment that was used in a PCB-related process was segregated from
other piping/equipment. Following verification of attainment of the 100
ug/100 cm® criterion, roll-offs containing piping/equipment were
transported off-site to be recycled. Manifest documentation is presented
as Exhibit A.

3.3. Pipe/equipment and sump/trench contents

Residuals generated from draining of process equipment and removal of
materials from sumps, as well as sludge generated from the
piping/equipment decontamination process, were segregated by waste
stream and containerized in 55-gallon drums. Each type of material was
characterized for disposal based on disposal facility requirements,
profiled for disposal, and disposed of in accordance with applicable
regulations. A summary of materials generated for disposal during the
remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRMs is presented in Table 3-1. A
summary of disposal characterization data is presented in Table 3-2.
Manifest documentation is presented as Exhibit A.
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3.4. Miscellaneous wastes

Contents of the fly ash hopper, paint sludge removed from the
manufacturing building roof, and other roof debris removed from the
manufacturing building roof were transported by railcar in November
and December 2000, for off-site disposal as non-hazardous waste.
Details regarding disposal of these materials are contained in Table 3-1.
A summary of disposal characterization data is presented in Table 3-2.
Manifest documentation is presented as Exhibit A.
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4. Engineer’s certification

The on-site observation of the remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM work
was performed under my direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person
or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
for gathering the information, I hereby certify that, with the exception of
the dismantling of the glycol piping and the resurfacing of certain areas
of floors as described in Section 2.2.2, and certain inaccessible areas as
described in Section 2.2.3, the remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM work
has been completed in accordance with the Phase 1 IRM Work Plan, the
Phase 2 IRM Work Plan, the Order, applicable statutes and regulations,
and generally accepted technical and scientific principles.
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Former IFG Facility
Facility Cleaning IRM
Floor and Aboveground Surfaces
Verification Wipe Sample Data
Surface Bays or Materials Detected Aroclor Conc.* Aroclor
Date Sample ID Sampled Represented by Sample (ug/100sq.cm) | |dentified
9/8/99 H13-AS1 overhead steel H13 ND
9/29/99 F18-W1 walls F16,F17,F18,F19 ND
9/29/99 F17-AS1 overhead steel F16,F17 F18,F19 ND
10/13/99 B16-AS1 overhead steel A16,B16,C16,D16 ND
10/13/99 C16-W1 walls A16,B16,C16,D16 ND
10/13/99 C2-AS1 overhead steel B2,C2,D2 ND
10/13/99 B2-W1 walls B2,C2,D2 ND
10/25/99 C15-AS1 overhead steel A15B15,C15D15 ND
10/25/99 D15-Wi1 walls D15,D14 ND
10/26/99 G2-Wi1 walls E2,F2,G2 ND
10/26/99 F2-AS1 overhead steel E2,F2,G2,G3 ND
11/2/99 J3-AS1 overhead steel H3,J3,K3 ND
11/2/99 K3-W1 walls H3,J3,K3 ND
11/3/99 B14-AS1 overhead steel A13,A14,B13,B14 ND
11/8/99 C13-AS1 overhead steel C13,C14,D13,D14 ND
11/18/99 C12-AS1 overhead steel B11,B12,C11,C12 ND
12/9/99 C5-AS1 overhead steel B5, B6, C5, C6 ND
12/9/99 B4-AS1 overhead steel B3, B4, C3, C4 ND
12/15/99 EB-AS1 overhead steel D5,D6,E5,E6 ND
12/15/99 E4-AS1 overhead steel D3,D4,E3,E4 2 1248
12/21/99 E8-AS1 overhead steel D7,D8 E7 E8 7.8 1248
12/21/99 E4-AS1 overhead steel D3,D4,E3 E4 ND
12/22/99 C15-F1 floor C15,C16,D15,D16 ND
12/28/99 D12-AS1 overhead steel D11,D12, E11, E12 53 1248
12/28/99 E10-AS1 overhead steel D9, D10, E9, E10 ND
12/28/99 C9-AS1 overhead steel B9,B10,C9,C10 ND
12/28/99 B8-AS1 overhead steel B7,B8, C7,C8 42
12/29/99 B14-F1 floor A13,A14 B13,B14 ND
1/4/00 A10-AS1 overhead steel A9,A10A11 A12 ND
1/7/00 A10-F1 floor A9.A10,A11,A12 6.1 1248
1/7/00 A11-W1 walls A9 A10,A11,A12 ND
1/10/00 A7-F1 floor A5, A6, A7,A8 7.5 1248
1/11/00 C14-F1 floor C13,C14,D14 ND 1248
1/12/00 B10-F1 floor B9,B10,B11,B12 8.8 1248
1/12/00 C8-AS1 overhead steel B7, B8, C7,C8 30 1248
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Former IFG Facility
Facility Cleaning IRM
Floor and Aboveground Surfaces
Verification Wipe Sample Data
Surface Bays or Materials Detected Aroclor Conc.* Aroclor

Date Sample ID Sampled Represented by Sample (ug/100 sqg. cm) Identified
1/14/00 C7-AS1 overhead steel B7, B8, C7,C8 6 1248
1/17/00 C10-F1 floor C9, C10, C11, C12 6 1248
1/18/00 F4-AS1 overhead steel F3,F4, G4 28 1248**
1/19/00 B8-F1 floor B7, B8, C7,C8 5 1248**
1/20/00 C6-F1 floor BS, B6, C5, C6 ND
1/20/00 C3-F1 floor B3, B4,C3, C4 7 1248**
1/21/00 Field Blank-10 blank -- ND
1/21/00 E11-F1 floor D11, D12, E11, E12 12 1248
1/25/00 E8-F1 floor D7, D8, E7, E8 23 1248**
1/26/00] D11-F1 (Resample of E11-F1) floor D11, D12, E11, E12 14 1248**
1/26/00 D9-F1 floor D9, D10, E9, E10 17 1248**
1/26/00 E6-F1 floor D5, D6, E5, E6 27 1248**
1/28/00] A2-F3 (Resample of A2-F2) floor A1, A2, A3, A4 27 1248**

2/2/00] D12-F1 (Resample of D11-F1) floor D11, D12, E11, E12 ND

2/2/00] D10-F1 (Resample of D9-F1) floor D9, D10, E9, E10 ND

2/7/00] E7-F1 (Resample of E8-F1) floor D7,D8, E7,E8 24 1248**

2/7/001 E5-F1 (Resample of E6-F1) floor D5, D6, E5, E6 27 1248**

2/7/00 E3-F1 floor D3, D4, E3, E4 48 1248**

2/8/00] A2-F4 (Resample of A2-F3) floor A1, A2, A3, A4 33 1248*

2/9/00] F4-AS2 (Resample of F4-AS1) overhead steel F3, F4, G4 7.4 1248**

2/9/00 G6-AS1 overhead steel F5, F86, G5, G6 ND

2/9/00 F8-AS1 overhead steel F7,F8, G7, G8 5.2 1248**
2/10/00 D7-W1 wall D7, D8 ND
2/10/00 D6-WA1 wall D6 ND
2/10/00 D3-w1 wall D3 6.3 1248
2/10/00 Field Blank-11 blank -- ND
2/11/00 G10-AS1 overhead steel F9, F10, G9, G10 5.8 1248**
2/11/00 F12-AS1 overhead steel F11, F12, G11, G12 (excluding area over offices) 26 1248
2/11/00 D4-F1 floor D3, D4 8.3 1248**
2/11/00 De-F1 floor D5, D6 15 1248**
2/11/00 D8-F1 floor D7, D8 9.8 1248**
2/15/00 F13-AS1 overhead steel E12, F13, F14, F15 ND
2/15/00 E13-F1 floor D13, E13 8.4 1248**
2/15/00 A1-F1 floor A1 660 1248**
2/17/00 A1-F2 floor A1 37 1248**
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Former IFG Facility
Facility Cleaning IRM
Floor and Aboveground Surfaces
Verification Wipe Sample Data
Surface Bays or Materials Detected Aroclor Conc.* Aroclor
Date Sample ID Sampled Represented by Sample (ug/100 sq. cm) Identified
2/22/00 F10-F1 floor F9, F10, F11, F12 12 1248**
2/23/00{F11-AS1 (Resample of F12-AS1) overhead steel F11, F12, G11, G12 (excluding area over offices) 8.7 1248
2/23/00 G17-F1 floor G16, G17, G18, G19 110 1248
2/28/00 A3-F1 floor A3, A4 280 1248**
2/29/00] F11-F1 (Resample of F10-F1) floor F9, F10, F11, F12 18 1254**
3/1/00] D5-F1 (Resample of D6-F1) floor D5, D6 ND
3/1/00 Field Blank-12 blank -- ND
3/6/00) F2-F2 (Resample of F2-F1) floor £2, F2 G2, H2 31 1248**
3/8/00 H5-AS1 overhead steel H4, H5, H6 ND
3/8/00 H4-WA1 wall H3, H4, H5, H6 ND
3/8/00 H9-AS1 overhead steel H7, H8, H9, H10 17 1248*
3/8/00 H8-W1 wall H7, H8, H9, H10 ND
3/16/00] H7-AS1 (Resample of H9-AS1) overhead steel H7, H8, H9, H10 ND
3/20/00 G9-F1 floor G6, G7, G8, G9 570 1248**
3/27/00 A1-F3 floor A1 24 1248*
3/27/00 A3-F2 floor A2, A3, A4 220 1248**
3/27/00 G7-F1 floor G6, G7, G8 850 1248**
3/27/00f G9-F2 (Resample of G9-F1) floor G9, G10, G11 34 1248**
3/27/00 G14-F1 floor G12, G13, G14, G15 28 1248**
3/27/00] G17-F2 (Resample of G17-F1) floor G16, G17, G18, G19 120 1248**
3/30/00 J9-AS1 overhead steel J7,J8,J9,J10 8.1 1248**
4/6/00 J5-AS1 overhead steel J4, J5, J6 17 1248
4/12/00] J5-AS2 (Resample J5-AS1) overhead steel J4, J5, J6 8.6 1248
4/12/00 J11-F1 floor J10, J11, J12, 1/2 J13 12 1248
4/12/00 Field Blank-13 blank -- ND
4/13/00 Mold Storage-F1 floor Mold Storage Building ND
4/17/00 J7-F1 floor J6, J7, J8, J9 19 1248
4/27/00 K11-AS1 overhead steel K10, K11, K12 ND
4/27/00 K11-WA1 wall K9, K10, K11, K12 ND
5/2/00 K11-F1 floor K10, K11, K12, 1/2 K13 7.7 1248 **
5/2/00 Field Blank-14 blank -- ND
5/8/00 A7-AS1 overhead steel A5, A6, A7, A8 ND
6/8/00 F18-F1 floor F16, F17, F18, F19 15 1248**
6/8/00 F13-F1 floor F13, F14, F15 32 1248**
6/27/00] F17-F1 (Resample F18-F1) floor F16, F17, F18, F19 18 1248
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Former IFG Facility
Facility Cleaning IRM
Floor and Aboveground Surfaces
Verification Wipe Sample Data
Surface Bays or Materials Detected Aroclor Conc.* Aroclor
Date Sample ID Sampled Represented by Sample (ug/100 sq. cm) Identified
6/27/00] G17-F3 (Resample G17-F2) floor G16, G17, G18, G19 26 1248**
6/27/00f G18-F1 (Alternate for G17-F3) floor G16, G17, G18, G19 120 1248**
6/27/00 Paint Room Wall*** wall Paint Room Wall 12 1248**
6/27/00 Paint Room Stack*** steel Paint Room Stack 35 1248**
6/29/00] G14-F2 (Resample of G14-F1) floor G13, G14, G15 60 1248**
7/6/00 J8-F1 (Resample of J7-F1) floor J6, J7, J8, J9 25 1248*
7/6/00f J11-F2 (Resample of J11-F1) floor J10, J11, J12, half J13 17 1248**
7/6/00 Field Blank - 15 blank -- ND
7/11/00 K4-W1 wall K3, K4, K5 ND
7/11/00 K4-AS1 overhead steel K4, K5 7.8 1248**
7/11/00 K7-AS1 overhead steel K8, K7, K8 32 1248**
7/11/00 K8-W1 wall K6, K7, K8, K9 ND
7/20/00 K8-F1 floor K6, K7, K8, K9 11 1248**
7/20/00 J4-F1 floor J3, J4, J5 36 1248**
7/21/00 K5-F1 floor K3, K4, K5 8.6 1248**
8/2/00 K7-AS2 (resample K7-AS1) overhead steel K6, K7, K8 ND
8/4/00 K7-F1 (Resample K8-F1) Floor K6, K7, K8, K9 6.2 1248
8/21/00 Field Blank-16 Blank -- ND
11/30/00 E15-AS1 overhead steel E14, E15, F14, F15 ND
11/30/00 E14-W1 Wall E14, E15, F14, F15 ND
12/5/00 E15-F1 Floor E14, E15, F14, F15 7.7 1248**
12/5/00 IWTP Tank Pit-F1*** Fioor ITWP Qil Tank Pit 58 1248
12/5/00 IWTP Tank Pit-W1*** Wall ITWP Qil Tank Pit 5.5 1248**
1/9/01 D16-AS1 overhead steel D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 ND
1/9/01 E16-W1 Wall D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 ND
1/9/01 D16-F1 Floor D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 20 1248
1/30/01 D16-F2 Floor D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 ND
Notes:
* Other Aroclors less than detectable
** Altered Aroclor
*** Sample collected prior to cleaning
ND - Not detected; detection limits 5.0 ug/100 sq cm for each Aroclor.
O'BRIEN GERE ENGINEERS, INC. 4/4/02
i:\div71\projects\4966\30472\5_rpts\Tables 2-1_ 2-2.xIs Page 4




1 | i i i i i | { | | | | {
Table 2-2
Former IFG Facility
Facility Cleaning IRM
Pipe & Equipment
Verification Wipe Sample Data
Surface Materials Detected Aroclor Conc.* Aroclor
Date Sample ID Sampled Represented by Sample (ug/100 sq.cm) Identified

1/14/00 Metal-15 Roll-Off 30th Roll-off 67 1248**
1/20/00 Metal-16 Roli-Off 33rd Roll-off ND

1/21/00 Metal-17 Roll-Off Roll-off (still on-site) 180 1248
1/26/00 Metal-18 Roll-Off 34th Roll-off 12 1248**
1/27/00 | Metal-19 (Resample of Metal-17) Roll-Off Roll-off (still on-site) 130 1248
- 2/2/00 ] Metal-20 (Resample of Metal-19) Roll-Off 35th Roll-off 13 1248**
2/28/00 Light Fixture-2 Light fixture 36th Roll-off ND

4/3/00 IWTP-E-1 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 49 1248

4/3/00 IWTP-I-1 Roli-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 9 1248

4/3/00 IWTP-I-2 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/3/00 IWTP-I-3 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/3/00 IWTP-1-4 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/3/00 IWTP-I-5 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/3/00 IWTP-1-6 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/3/00 IWTP-I-7 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/3/00 IWTP-1-8 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 6.4 1248

4/3/00 IWTP-I-9 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-74 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-E-2 Roll-Off Roli-Off DSR-90 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-I-10 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 90 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-|-11 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 90 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-1-12 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 91 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-I-13 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 92 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-I-14 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 93 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-|-15 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 94 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-1-16 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 95 ND

4/14/00 IWTP--17 Roll-Off Roli-Off DSR 96 ND

4/14/00 IWTP-1-18 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 97 ND

5/10/00 |-Beam-2 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-30 21 1248 **
5/10/00 I-Beam-3 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-81 9.9 1248
7/31/00 Metal-21 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-81 ND
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Table 2-2
Former IFG Facility
Facility Cleaning IRM
Pipe & Equipment
Verification Wipe Sample Data
Surface Materials Detected Aroclor Conc.* Aroclor
Date | Sample ID Sampled Represented by Sample (ug/100 sg.cm) Identified
7/31/00 Metal-22 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR -4 20 1248
8/2/00 Metal-23 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR -87 13 1248**
8/2/00 Metal-24 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-81 11 1248**
8/3/00 Metal-25 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 92 22 1248
8/4/00 Metal-26 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-84 45 1248
8/7/100 Metal-27 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-81 8.8 1248
8/10/00 Metal-28 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-62 7.8 1248**
8/15/00 Metal-29 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-62 ND
8/17/00 Metal-30 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-75 ND
8/21/00 Metal-31 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR 76 ND
8/21/00 Metal-32 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-62 15 1248
11/8/00 IWTP Oil Tank -1 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-92 37 1248
41/8/00 IWTP Qil Tank -2 Roll-Off Roll-OffDSR-95 350 1248
11/29/00 IWTP Oil Tank - 3 Roll-Off Roll-OffDSR-95 ND
11/29/00 IWTP Oil Tank - 4 Roll-Off Roll-Off DSR-62 ND
Notes:

* Other Aroclors less than detectable

** Altered Aroclor

ND - Not detected; detection limits 5.0 ug/100 sq. cm for each Aroclor.
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Table 3-1

i

GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program

Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/Disposal

Material Container Quantity Characterization required Characterization | Results Profile Status
status
PCB oil piping Rotl-off 2 roll-offs PCB wipe samples In Progress Roll-offs generated to NA
date — non-TSCA
Oil Transfer Drums 2 drums 1 representative sample — Sampled 2/18/99 | TSCA waste BOO7 (PCBs 13 | Approved profile
Station Sludge PCBs, RCRA characteristics* mg/kg) AP2330005. Picked up for
Accumulation RCRA haz: D008 (Lead 7.2 | gisposal 6/21/00.
start date: mg/ke)
3/27/00
90 day limit:
6/25/00
Pipe cleaning Drums 5 drums 1 representative sample — Sampled 3/09/00 | TSCA waste/B007 haz Dewatered and placed in
decon sludge VOCs, PCBs, RCRA waste (PCBs 100 mg/kg) | TSCA roll-off (GB92-
(paint chips and | Accumulation characteristics* RCRA non-haz 0408) 6/15/00.
soil) start date: (characteristic)
4/3/00
90 day limit:
7/2/00
Emulsion Tank In tank ~1400 gal 1 representative sample — Sampled 2/18/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs- ND) Contents treated at IWT
#1 contents A VOCs, PCBs, RCRA RCRA non-haz plant.
characteristics* (characteristic)
Emulsion Tank In tank; shipped | ~1000 gal 1 representative sample — Sampled 3/28/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs-ND) Approved profile
#1 contents B off-site in vac- VOCs, PCBs, RCRA RCRA haz: D010 WPS55630. Picked up by
tanker. characteristics* (selenium 2.2 mg/L) Ross Incineration for
disposal on 10/5/00.
Emulsion Tank In tank; shipped | ~2000 gal 1 representative sample — Sampled 2/18/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs-ND) Approved profile
#2 contents off-site in vac- VOCs, PCBs, RCRA RCRA haz: D039 (total WPS55630. Picked up by
tanker characteristics* tetrachloroethene 84 mg/kg) | Ross Incineration for
disposal 10/5/00.
Emulsion Tank Drums 2 drums None required; used data Sampled 2/18/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs ND) Approved profile
Sludge obtained from Emulsion tank and 3/28/00 RCRA haz D010 AP2330023. Picked up for
Accumulation #1 and #2 contents (selenium 2.2 mg/L) and | disposal 12/13/00.
state date: D039 (tetrachloroethene
10/18/00 47 mg/kg)

90-day limit:
1/16/01

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc
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Table 3-1
GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material CharacterlzatlonlDlsposal

Material Container Quantity Characterization required | Characterization | Results | Profile Status
status
Fuel Oil Drums 1 drum 1 representative sample — Sampled 4/6/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs ND) Approved profile
PCBs, RCRA characteristics* RCRA-non-haz AP2329928. Picked up for
(characteristic) disposal 7/26/00
Trench Fly Ash Drums 1 drum 1 representative sample — Sampled Non-TSCA (PCBs 1.7 Approved profile LM99-
PCBs, RCRA characteristics* 10/25/99 mg/kg) 0766. Picked up for
RCRA non-haz disposal 5/16/00.
(characteristic)
Roof paint Pile; placed in ~4cy 1 representative sample — Sampled 5/22/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs 0.60 Approved profile 982520- |
sludge railcar PCBs, RCRA characteristics* mg/kg) 1025. Shipped off-site
RCRA non-haz 11/17/00.
(characteristic)
Boiler #4 Pipe Drum 1 drum 1 representative sample — Sampled 6/26/00 | Non-TSCA (PCBs 0.94 Approved profile
Waste PCBs, RCRA characteristics mg/kg) AP2330017.
Accumulation RCRA-haz: D018 Picked up for disposal
start date: (Benzene 27 mg/kg) 9/19/00.
7/12/00
90-day limit:
10/10/00
Fiberglass piping | Boxes 3 cy boxes None Could not obtain | NA Approved profile LMO0O-
(Mold Storage samples. 0743. Picked up for
Building) Disposed as haz. disposal 12/13/00.
Piping
historically
contained TCE,
cyanide, chrome
solution and
sulfuric acid
Hopper fly ash In hopper; ~ 46¢cy None required; used trench fly | Sampled Non-TSCA (PCBs 1.7 Approved profile 982520-
placed in ash data. 10/25/99 mg/kg) 1026. One railcar shipped
railcars. RCRA non-haz oft-site 11/17/00. Second
(characteristic) railcar shipped off-site

12/22/00 (partially filled
with fly ash).

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc
WGEMINNALTASYRACUSE\DIV 71\Projects\4966\30472\5_rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Tab 3-1.doc
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Table 3-1
GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program

Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/Disposal

Material Container | Quantity Characterization required | Characterization | Results | Profile Status
status
IWTP Oil Drums 27 drums 1 representative sample — Sampled TSCA waste/B001 haz Approved profile
PCBs, RCRA characteristics* 10/25/99, (PCBs 2400 mg/kg, PCBs | AP2219334.
3/28/00 2200 mg/kg) 3 drums picked up for
RCRA non-haz disposal 2/16/00.
(characteristic) 8 drums picked up for
disposal 6/21/00.
8 drums picked up for
disposal 7/26/00.
4 drums picked up for
disposal 8/16/00.
4 drums picked up for
disposal 1/25/01.
IWTP Oil Pit Drums 1 drum | representative sample — Sampled 1/5/01 TSCA waste/B007 haz Approved Profile CS 9430,
Debris PCBs, RCRA characteristics* (PCBs 28 mg/kg) Picked up for disposal by
Accumulation RCRA non-haz Waste Management on
start date: (characteristic) 4/25/01.
4/24/01
90-day limit:
6/13/01
Paint Room Drums 3 drums 1 representative sample — Sampled 1/5/01 Non-TSCA (PCBs 7.9 Approved profile CS 9431
Sump Debris PCBs, RCRA characteristics* mg.kg) Picked up for disposal by
RCRA nen-haz Management on
(characteristic) 4/25/01.

* excluding TCLP pesticides/herbicides

N/A- Not Applicable

04/04/02
Page 3

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc
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TSCA Rolloff status

Profile GB-92-0408 (unless otherwise noted)

{ {

Table 3-1

I { { i

GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/Disposal

Roll-off ID Size Accumulation start date 90-day limit Pick-up date
| UPCU 410775 23 ¢y 1/19/00 4/17/00 3/1/00
UPCU 410370 23 ¢y 1/12/00 4/10/00 3/1/00
| UPCU 410656 23 cy 4/6/00 7/6/00 4/17/00
UPCU 410613 23 cy 3/7/00 6/5/00 4/5/00
"UPCU 410333 23 ¢y 5/11/00 8/9/00 7/28/00
UPCU 411055 30cy 7/31/00 10/29/00 10/11/00
I UPCU 410301 23 cy 10/5/00 1/4/01 10/05/00
UPCU 410862 23 ¢y 10/11/00 1/10/01 11/17/00
| UPCU 411700 23 cy 11/17/00 2/15/00 12/1/00
UPCU 410419 23 cy 12/1/00 3/1/01 2/19/01
| (Profile GB-01-0001)

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc

WGEMINNALTMSYRACUSE\DI V71\Projects\4966\30472\5_rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Tab 3-1.doc
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PLOT DATE: 3/27/02
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STORAGE BUILDING
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PLANT nmonmmix_ °
LINE (FENCED)
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GATE HOUSE |

BULK HANDU
BUILDING

INDUSTRIAL WASTE -
TREATMENT (IWT) PLANT

PENN CENTRAL RAILROAD

FIGURE 1-2

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
FORMER INLAND FISHER
GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY

PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM
REMEDIAL MEASURES

SITE PLAN
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FIGURE 1-5

LEGEND
—ve— VIRGIN EMULSION PIPING REMOVED

1400 LINEAR FEET)

(APPROX. 460 LINEAR FEET)

PIPE SIZES VARY FROM 27¢ TO 3@
(APPROX. 600 LINEAR FEET)

PIPE SIZES VARY FROM 2"¢ 10 3"¢
PIPE SIZES VARY FROM 27 10 3"¢
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

—sE— SPENT EMULSION PIPING REMOVED
(APPROX.

—ws— WASTE SOLVENT PIPING REMOVED

— ¢ — GLYCOL PIPING

AFF

500

INLAND FISHER
GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY
150

REMEDIAL MEASURES
SCALE IN FEET

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM
PROCESS PIPING PLAN

FORMER

DATE: APRIL 2002
FILE NO. 4966.30472.064

THE CONTRACTOR REMOVED PROCESS

PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WiTH

THE WORK PLAN.

DRAWING NOTES:

1.

O]

D AND LEFT

RAILCAR BLDG.

CONTAINERIZED SLUDGE AND PRODUCT
COAL YARD

FROM PIPING FOR DISPOSAL.

IN PLACE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR REMOVED AND
3. GLYCOL PIPING WAS DRAINE
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PLOT DATE: 3/27/02
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PLAN
SCALE: 1"=20"
4 [ —SE —
I FE——
HOFMAN
FILTER {PRESS
PUMP
PUMP SE
CONTROL
PANEL
TANK
| o
SECTION /1

NOT TO SCALE

PAINT ROOM SUMP

\\ LIMIT OF WORK

SEE FICURE 2—4
FOR CONTINUATION

SEE FIGURE 2—4
FOR CONTINUATION

WORK THIS DRAWING

PAINT ROOM NOTES:

KEY PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

1. CONTRACTOR REMOVED PIPING AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT ASSOCIAED
WITH THE EMULSION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WORK PLAN.

2. CONTRACTOR DISMANTLED AND REMOVED THE HOFFMAN FILTER, ALL

PUMPS, ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT, ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANEL AND P:PING.

3. CONTRACTOR CLEANED PAINT ROOM SUMP AND EMULSION SUMP.
EMULSION SUMP WAS FILLED WITH CONCRETE. PIPES LEADING TO/FROM
PAINT ROOM SUMP WERE PLUGGED. PAINT ROOM SUMP WAS FILLED

WITH FILL AND CONCRETE.

— Ff —

FIGURE 2-1

LEGEND

VIRGIN EMULSION PIPING REMQOVED

PIPE SIZES VARY FROM 27

T0 6"

SPENT EMULSION PIPING REMOVED

PIPE SIZES VARY FROM 2"

TO 3"

FILTERED EMULSION PIPING REMOVED

PIPE SIZES VARY FROM 2”7

LIMIT OF WORK

TO 6”9

LIMIT OF WORK (PAINT ROOM SUMP)

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
FORMER INLAND FISHER
GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY

PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM
REMEDIAL MEASURES

PAINT ROOM
EMULSION SYSTEM

0 20 40

T SE—

SCALE IN FEET

DATE: APRIL 2002
FILE NO. 4966.30472.065
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PLOT DATE: 3/27,402
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PARTIAL PLAN —~ MOLD STORAGE BUILDING

FORMER TANK FARM

SCALE: 1"=20"
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DETAIL "A”

WORK THIS DRAWING

A

KEY PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

SIDING

CONCRETE WALL ~

SUMP

(SEE \

DETAIL "A") L

SECTION

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

DRAWING NOTES:

THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMED CLEANING ACTIVITIES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE WORK PLAN.

. RESIDUALS WERE COLLECTED, CONTAINERIZED AND MANAGED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE WORK PLAN.

. SUMPS LOCATED IN MOLD STORAGE BUILDING WERE FILLED WITH

CONCRETE AFTER CLEANING.

. PROCESS PIPING IN THE OVERHEAD PIPE TRESSEL WAS Di:SMANTLED

AND SHIPPED OFF~SITE FOR DISPOSAL.

FIGURE 2-2

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
FORMER INLAND FISHER

GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY

PHASE 1
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM
REMEDIAL MEASURES

MOLD STORAGE
BUILDING

APPROXIMATE
SCALE AS NOTED

DATE: APRIL 2002
FILE NO. 4966.30472.066

= OBRIENSBERE

I



1 \DIVI1\PROJECTS\ 49656\ 30472\ Tosk 003\067.0WG
=

c ®
1 .
I = f H— 7 am —
FISSL[L;Y H:%[w WALL BASEPLATE SEE
T Gty
o » T OlL RECLAIM SYSTEM NOTES: LEGEND:
SUMP nl
fﬁ w 1. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED, REMOVED AND ——W0—  WASTE OlL
i nped . s or o DISPOSED OF ALL PIPING, TANKAGE AND
. ] \F/ ' 1L (O o s ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WiTH
( THE OIL RECLAIM SYSTEM.
s or o J @ | 2. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED ALL CONCRETE
i L - FLOORS AND ABOVE FLOOR SURFACES AFTER
l , o — REMOVAL OF ALL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH
* S R T A " H THE OIL RECLAIM SYSTEM, IN ACCORDANCE
L i A WITH THE WORK PLAN.
= ! ; : Vo ‘ C : | wo)

EMULSION SYSTEM NOTES:

[ ! ' BUSCH OIL
| RE!

1. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED AND REMOVED THE
EMULSION STORAGE TANK, EMULSIOMN MIX TANK,

CLAINERS.

b
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©

el SRR SRS GV

gavs. 3/27/02

f=Yohd
e

|

AND ASSOCIATED PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE WORK PLAN. GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

FORMER INLAND FISHER
GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY

Access To
MAIN FLOOR

K

PHASE 2
w | /\/Tl FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM

REMEDIAL MEASURES

WASTE Of TANK

WORK THIS DRAWING

IWTP
M OlL RECLAMATION SYSTEM
> AND EMULSION SYSTEM
—F O
| = KEY PLAN NOT TO SCALE

DATE. APRIL 2002
FILE NO 4966.30472 067
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PLOT DATE: 3/27/02

O,

WALL BASEPLATE

(TYP OF 2) SEE

WALL OPENING INFILL
ELEVATION THIS SHEET

/ LIMITS OF 4ORK

|

NECESSARY TO REMOVE PIPING BETWEEN THE JWTP

AND THE OIL RECLAIM CONTAINMENT AREA.

W WO Lo~
P
@ “~soL~* | . m ETanon L
o )
ot GHM C_ﬂﬂT-‘
H 5,000 GAL. HolioTh 5000 GAL,
M ? RECLAM QIL 0 /P g%%%%
2 o ~—— TANK #t TANK #2
_ g $
: — WO —1
¢ " W—CO—J cl> CUTLINE
T : I I S, N W PUMP
- rd STATION
SRiisil i T ] L H N
i STARS (10 BE REMOVED) i
] ANENNERENEES I -
' —
. I
| WO :ﬁL J‘, woJ i,L o
— / i
o 0 | [ WALKWAY- (f 10.000 GAL. 000 GA
R (1o R[MAT»N o RECLAM OLL g 5| e Saste o w0
wo —1 3* | T * r T JANK
SUMP S & ? 5
('7 3 _ .
; S e I
.
0 RS
1L L
OlL RECLAIM_SYSTEM LAYOUT
SCALE: 1/4"=1V'-0"
GENERAL NOTES: EB]]
1. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED, REMOVED AND DISPOSED
OF ALL PIPING, TANKAGE AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT ==}
ASSOCIATED WITH THE OIL RECLAIM SYSTEM. WORK THIS DRAWING
2. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED ALL CONCRETE SURFACES
AND STEEL BEAMS OF ALL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED
WITH THE OIL RECLAIM SYSTEM.
3. THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMED EXCAVATION AS

KEY PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

FIGURE 2—4
LEGEND:

—— OR——  OL RETURN

CR ———  CONDENSATE RETURN
— SR ——  STEAM RETURN

WO———  WASTE OIL
——c¢o CLEAN /RECLAIM OIL
——SS —— STEAM SUPPLY
——CA COMPRESSED AR

SD SCUM DISCHARGE
W POTABLE WATER
——sw SEAL WATER

LIMITS OF WORK

WALKWAY

R

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
FORMER INLAND - FISHER
GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY

PRHASE 2
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM
REMEDIAL MEASURES

IWTP
OlL RECLAMATION SYSTEM

STORAGE TANKS

APPROXIMATE
SCALE AS NOTED

DATE: APRIL 2002
FILE NO. 4966.30472.068
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SLOT DATE: 3/27/02

FIGURE 2—5
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© ®
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POWERLOUSE N o ‘ LEGEND
| ——E —— OQVERHEAD FLECTRIC
—X——  FENCE
o— s | @ ——G—— NATURAL GAS SERVICE (47)
R ’ A B T o Hometr | 3 LIMIT OF WORK
. 7Y
c-8 M
| 20'-0"t I l I ! /_
/ﬁ#/ ﬁg jy % RR TRACK ) : =
L kéj\\ 6\ J] T ' J TUME(!)LER
. ROOM
Q@ J GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
_ i FORMER INLAND FISHER
GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY
1
L - | PHASE 2
| FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM
;s | REMEDIAL MEASURES
nit s FLY ASH HOPPER
NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED INTERIOR /
OF FLY ASH HOPPER INCLUDING ALL | APPROXIMATE
ANCILLARY PIPING AND EQUIPMENT, SCALE AS NOTED
% ASH AND OEBRIS IN ACCORDANGE WiTH SECTION

THE WORK PLAN.

FLY ASH HOPPER DISMANTLED BY
CUTTING THE STEEL AND
DEMOLISHING THE BRICK WALLS.

NOT TO SCALE

SCALE: 1/4"=1—0"
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PLOT DATE: 3/27/02
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NORTH RECOVERY
TRENCH

GRAVEL

TRANSFORMERS

SWITCH-
HOUSE -

MISCELLANEOUS
STORAGE

MOLD STORAGE BUILDING
(FORMER TANK
FARM BUILDING)

R e S R

i

-

- -

i

PAINT ROOM

’ i T
INDUSTRIAL WASTE ‘y ‘ IR i
ATMENT (IWT) PLANT ry T PR S SN SN S S

FIGURE 2-6

LEGEND

MEZZANINES DEMOLISHED

PIPING REMOVED

NOTES;

CONTRACTOR REMOVED MEZZANINES IN
BAYS G3-5, H4-13A AND K3-12.

CONTRACTOR REMOVED COOLING
WATER PIPING ALONG H COLUMN N
BAYS H3-7.

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES

Q 150 300

SCALE IN FEET

DATE: APRIL 2002
FILE NO. 4966.30472.070

QIRNER) £ FREEE




EXHIBIT A

Manifest copies



&

l—— ety

L P

. o AU RGO YTIRD | mANIrED | U
g . 4 P.0. Bax 12820, Afbany, New York 12212 ¥oacmning et Maviear 3CD1
. . . :FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genenaiors US EPA Mandieel Do No. (2. m‘“ Infarmation whhin heavy bold lina
WASTE MANIFEST KDPOPRAG M&i{/ 18 40K required by Fedexal Law.
;:.I'- B emmnmwmum j A
INLAND FISHER GUIDE GM Nf39483394
1 GENERAL MOTORS DR 5 )
SYRACUSE NY 13206-0486 GenerMory |
4, Ganarsicd's Taisphens tumber (J15 #32-5314 . SAME
5. Termponey 1 (Company Name) & 1S EPR ID"Number C. Swe Wansporters 0 SR [Y o P~ A)
Froak's “wm 9 8’ 7.9.2%.1 D, Transporier's lephone _ (Jp 1254 23 |
7. Transporiar2 (Company Nome) as * E. Stata Trnsporters 1D

'.1||,|[‘Emm(

)
5. Oasignaad Faciity Neme snd Ske Aodreas 10, mapnum G. Stats Facikty ID |
CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, LLC. _ '
1550 BALMER RD. H. Faciity Telphone ( Y i
MODEL CITY NY 14107 YDOUSBAPETY 716 7T54-8231
: L 12 Contminers 13 ol W Uex]
11, US DOT Description {wducing Proper Shipping Name, tHazard Class and 1D Tyve - ﬁ‘ o,
Rq, POLYL,HLORIHATED BIPHENYLS, LIQUID |
SOLUTION, 9,UN2315,111 : L-ﬁﬁg
. a01pul  2pplx poa
“nn POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SOLID MIXTURE A
g LUN2315, 11L S
3 DO3bn ), HOOIK _
3| “NON REGULATED MATERIAL e
SWTE
po2b 1 aaf hda 1T
-3 m; .
STATE
[
L AScitonal meptons Ior Masdais kated ADow g ‘%‘# S &:l-ﬁ!ﬁhmm r
- \ - !
e .
- i
,CS9u31-NON REG PAINT ROOM DEBRIS s ) D

S ————————————— S e e,
15, Special Handing Instnuctions and Adction ] infomation I

. PCB Out or Service te: ﬁ-g—dl l‘.l‘ei %: 'l'ype' Liouip |
ate: — 2~ % .sptl

E‘f? 8 Eu g;ig; ﬁgsponSe umber OO -9%&[ Eont.r ERGn'igl

ERVICE REQUE 5

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declary that e cordanda oorgigruwent scosately dozcribad sbove by proper ahipping
:ﬂﬂ&mmm-umhimhp;mt nwmnmm minmﬁ?d-.
I|ahmmﬂwle::¥hltunpg:uh#bmn'h ﬁmunngdhhdgnlmmzmm
:w"u-mmnmummlmwnwu 10 AETiae ATy WAS Yoneration irxi select i Dest weatn AsrsgeTant sustiod mauu

L.

WM‘-
E 2 A £-F ]

17 Trresparier 1 Acknowlecigement of Recelpt of Wasarinls

FHomas, (Ual h

mmzwuwam .

uo.u-,v-r

4 l‘/l&_LQl_

m VAN 2/

_.

it

momronren |

Mo Dw vear
|||'r|_|

In case of emergancy or splll iImmadisisly onll ths Natlonsi Response Cetter (300) 8248802 and: the NYS Osparimani of Envirenmantsl Conservation (518) 467-7382

FACLITY

7 i ?A"_é E':: ’

COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY




m WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.
—— CWM Chernical Services, L.L.C.
1550 Balmer Rd.

PO. Box 200

Model City, N.Y. 14107

e 716/754-8231

~federal EPA ID: NYD049836679

INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM
=ATTN: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

NYD002239440

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE
u_}YRACUSE NY 13206-0486

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, L.L.C. has received waste material from INLAND FISHER
SUIDE, GM on 04/26/01 as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest number
«1YB9488394 Sequence number 02. CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, L.L.C. hereby certifies
that the above described material was landfilled in accordance with the 40 CFR
nart 761 as it pertains to the land disposal of polychlorinated biphenyl
contaminated materials.
Profile Number: CS9430
™™ Tracking ID: 8154279613
CWM Unit #: 1*%0 thru 3%0
“” Dpisposal Date: 04/27/01

Jnder civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of

«false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C 1001 and 15 U.S.C.
2615) I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of
this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I

-=certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the
persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that
*his information is true accurate and complete.

- 2ﬂﬁ®ﬂé— favas- Qecaarek

JONNA AMES-CASSICK For questions please call
--OMPLIANCE MANAGER our Customer Service Dept.
Certificate # 203095 at (800) 843-3604
05/01/01
- Regmp
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s

In cose of emergancy or spill immediotely coll the Nafionc! Response Center {800) 4248802 and the NYS Deporiment of Environmental Conservalion [518) 457-7362

.~~~

PO MONFWY v'mung cmwgu BIPNT WIS "-' W T @Iy ) T

STATE og:MN YORK 40 '

DEPAKTMENT OF ENVIRONAENT, ON

NYG 174'1032 %mmﬁsw&?&m ﬁ
HAZARDOLUS WASTE MANIFEST

Plaass tpe or print. Da not skople PO. Bax 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (HALIRICUS WRLM Mbradmnt 1/7RO0;
UNIFORM HAZARDOLIS | ). Genarotor's US EPAID Na. . |sanHest Doc. No.| 2. foga ¥ of | Informearion within heovy bold nc
WASTE MANIFEST £ not nquined by Federal Low.
NYDDO 23944%1003#,, 2
T Canararar’s N and Ml Adkres INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM A
1 GENERAL MOTORS DR, NY61741032
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 % Geneoroer’s 10
4, Gonerator's Talaphane Number (315 V4325000 SAME y 2
3. Wonsponer 1 (Compasy MNarrm) 16. US EPA ID Number €, State Tronsporie’s 74y
TONAWONDA TANK NYDD9 7.64 4860 1§o Transporter’s Telephone | a00 } £B8-8265
7 Tramsporter 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. Mata Transperar's 1D
CSXT 'BLDOOG6 & 21 3 4 Ot Lonsponar's Tamphona ( 800) 327-5405
9. Designated Fedlty Nome ol Sie G. Swic Focility 1D
SAPETY KLEEN, INC. (CRASSY MNT US AT Number
3 MILES E. 7 MILES N. OF EXIT 4l . Focilny Tekeahone | 8011 323-8900
OFF I-80 CLIVE, UT 84029 UTDS5 91301748
11. US DOT Dascription (includiag Prapie Shipping Nome, Hazord Class ord ID Numbas) | 12. Contos 13. Toak V4. Unit
: Nember | Type | Quonmtity | wipvnl L Wase Na
@ RQ POLYCHLORINATED RIPHENYL MIXTURE E3T EPA
0 0;jL|CiM[15|0|0|0| K
CLASS 9 UR2315 PACKING GRODP 2 i ' : U I STATE 2007
| B EPA
<] . .
2 | | l i | i | STATE
5 c [{)
@ | ! : | | - i STATE
d. EPA
ARARENEN
). Addnionn! Deceripriong for malkedisls fused Above K. Handling Codes for Wartas Listed Alsove
SOIL/SLIDGEf | - Ui
o GBO1-0001 ppp/npgpygl’ ¢ e L e o 5
b i e : |4 e | e D 4 D

15. Spaciad Hondlng Instructions and Addrhonel Infarmgtion

ACCOMULATION START DATE: 12/1/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410419 LOCAL RESPORSE: 315-432~5000
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIRICATION: | horeby daclare thot the nis of this igl 1# ovs fully and gccuratedy descrived obove by proper shipping name

pnd org dasufied, packed, markod ord lobeled, ond are in oll respacrs in preper tondhion for trEnspon by Nghwoy acronding 18 epplienbie memonanol and
natienal govemment reguiatens and stk lows and regulations,

| am a large guantity generotor, | Cortily then | have & progrom in place to reduce the velume ond texicity of waste genarated 10 the degres | have determined
1o ba sconomitofly proctizabie ond 1hat § have selwied the pmcicable method of trectmem, storage, or dispesal curently evailable 10 me which minimizes the
presoct and future threot so human heslth and ihe envranment; OR i | gm g smell guantity generator, | have muxie 9 nood fgith cffort 10 mimimze my wosie

penerotion and select the best waste e  method that ia avoiksble 16 me ond that | can afferd.
Printed/Typad Nome _ Signatura « Ma. Ooy Yoor
EDWTN B nwwmﬂm_&mwﬂ/ loel/ 2 (P4
17, Tronsperter ! Acknowled 1 of keceipt of ial
1€ e K Yoor
= :
3 DAs lgf?/&)#’ (% Ledde/ 0 2/ ?L&’/
k2 [ 78, Wronsportor 2 Acknowled 51 of Materiols 7/
pacl
M
-

Prined/Typod Name . Signature Ma. Doy Year

N

FACILITY

19. Discrapangy Indication Spoce

LN

20. Facibvy pwn..- arfOparator: Cartikconon o rocai of howardous majprSTyavarad by this moniact aucapi a¢ noted in teen 19.

COPY 1—Dispose 'smHMa.led by TSD Facility

-
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Piazes prind ot type.  {Fozm cesigned for use on abte (T2-4th) typowritar)

801 323 8903;

08/29/01 10:23AN; Jetfx #858;Page 4/5

Foem Aggroved, OUE No, 2050-0008  Expires 5-30-89

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |21 Genaralors US EPAID Na.
WASTE MANIFEST
(Continuation Sheet)

CLLLECELLEL 010131419

Intarmation in the shaded
areag is nat required by Feteral

Manifest Documart N, | 22, Pags

23.Gensratars Namé  TyTAND FISHER GUIDE, &

1 GENERAL MOTORS DR
SYRACUSE, NY 13206

24 Tansporter 3 Company Name
UFRR

INlglolelals [Tlalalal)

26, Transpenter 1 Corrpany Namne

Meficlond € Huibinsers

Juiri Vg slolziste Zie (]

25, US EPA ID Number

27. US EPA ID Number

28, US DOT bascription {Immﬁwshmﬂmu. Harard Class and 1D Nurnber)

20 Conminers
No.

N

N

f ™~

WOoO->»IZnmEND
- 4

TRANSPORTER om.r\ 1]

S.Mdtmel Dncm:m fnfuabnals [mdAhwe
BOLL—OFF ID'-

“n

U’PCU 410419 CET

22, Special Handing bsructions arvt Aggitonal infomation

26, Dicgrapancy Indication Space

I-‘N!\ AM~DOVNT P D~ bl

L

83 Tranaportet _ %, Acknowlecgensmt ol Receipt af Materais Date
Printed/Typed Nama Signanra Manin DRy Year
W |
84. Transporiar _&4 Acknowladpement of Recaipt of Maigriale A Date
Printod/ Typed Name Signa iy Month Day Yoar
peal i dymeck ?4% 73 22 o/

8
:

(==

EPA Form 8200-22A (Ravw. 10-9€) Pravious aditions are shsolts.

ORIGINAL — RETURN TO GENERATOR
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Inlcosev

Please type or print. Do not s?uplek w )

SIAILC UM (NCYY IVURN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

NYG 10484183

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212

24217778
Sy

242|181

GENERATOR

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy bold hne —
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law.
NYD002238440 10343 2
3. Gengu iﬁ‘ m%mlngéddress A NYG 1 0 4 8 4 1 9
one Geﬂefd Mgm Dﬁve B. Generator’s ID
4. Generotor’s Telephone Number ( (3185} 76%_2239
5. Transporter 1 {Company Name) 6. US EPA'ID Number C. State Transporter’s ID
Tﬁ‘stde Motor T'aﬂsu Co. MOW D. Transporter’s Telephone ( )
7 Transporter 2 {Company Nome) 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID
IR F Tronsporter’s Telephone ( }
9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number gM G. State Facility ID
Safety-Kieen (Aragonite) inc.
11600 N. Apius Rd. u TP981552/77 R Fadiy Tolephons |
Aragonite. UT 84029 (801) 323-8100
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hozurd Closs und ID Number) 12. Containers 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quontity Wi/ Vol |. Waste No.
R EPA
* RQ, Polychloronated Biphenyls, mbxdure, 9, Ry | ek 8 |
TE
ON2315 4 gz’ oM | ol | K [
b. . EPA
L] STATE
3 EPA
| HRNEEREN STATE
d. EPA
HEEREEENE e ‘

). Additional Descriptions for Moterials listed Above

Ty Ear

K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

b

_ | ¢

| d \

07 [
O

L1

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

In Casse of an Emergency Call 1-800-535-5035

national government regulations and siote lows and regulations.

GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thot the contents of this consignment ore fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nome
and ore classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify thot | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generoted to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human heolth and the environment; OR if | am o smoll quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my woste
generotion and select the best waste management method thot is available to me and thot | can offord.

TRANSPORTER

Printed/Typed Name Signature . v Doy Year
Ehgin B.Rodn for domesfo Horkiett - (tuom BKbe 811 2151 01
17. Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiols ’ TN
Pnniﬁﬁyped Nome W Day Yeor
Jivayny Sra.me.mﬂ : | ‘9| /| =k
18. Tronspoﬂ}r 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo Day Yeor

Fa. ..IY

19. Discrepancy Indicotion Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazordous materials-covered by this monifest except as noted in item 19.

Printed/Typed Name Signa

LO\U\)/(W\CQ

2 p,

JAVA

Year

A A 4 |O'(|:|w Ol

COPY 2—Generator State—Mailed by TSD Facility



' Plaae type or prim. Do not siaple

In cate of amergoncy or splll immadintely call the Natlonal Response Cenlor (800} 424-8802 und tho NYS Deparhnont of Envircnnisilal Coiervolion [518) 457-7362

T/

STATE OF NEW YORK

QEPAXTMENT, OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOUD & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

NYG 1648374

BO, Box 12820, Albany, New York

(Humorlows Weske MonSes 1/28/98)

12212

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Gonerior's US EPA 1O Na. Maniksy Dée. bia.} 2. Foge 1 of | inkormotion wilhin heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST i not required by Federol Law.
Y D00:22 34 44 010034 / = |
1Gon0'wur’s ' e
3 E e T ﬁ:f;a”"n’““« NYG 1048374
: i‘ "V“’*'INM' ";‘;29 Raxveadlt Yoo L j E. Genaroters D
L7 07 D B s 136)7\-‘/ 2239 M 14*:\.\.7_

S.TMIIWN I& US EPA 1D Number

C. Stote Tronaporter’s ID

T2 SBTE Moker drancit COWE0D0 G503 8998

O Troneponer’s Teashooe (17 1oy 33

E. State Transporier’s ID

7 Transporter 2 [Company Nome} BPAID Nomber
LE L

F. Tronsporter's Tekphwune { AOL1 2N Y 2
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302 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-73.

emergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 4.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOL!D & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

NYG 1048365

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
] P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212
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national government regulations and state laws and regulations.

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the gontents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

If | om a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a progrom in place fo reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined
to be economically practicoble and thot | have selecled the procticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat 1o human health and the environment; OR if | am o smoll quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method thot is avoilable 1o me ond thot | con afford.
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E 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hozordous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
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JANUARY 18, 2001
ity

‘nvironmental Manager
- ENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
“INLAND FISHER GUIDE
1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE
YRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

ki

RE: Certificates of Disposal

-=ar Environmental Manager:

1closed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
“Wetailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both

- these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.
—
Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste

" as been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
andfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
ive any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one
-f our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Lncerely,

Tacility Sales Manager

1closures E@EUVED
— 1720]07
— R_QAZ

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



SM'mHE" ®

“JANUARY 18, 2001

«ENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

INLAND FISHER GUIDE
GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE

wYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

TPA ID: NYD 002 239 440

e 4

PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 145327
“Customer Manifest: 00340 Document: K0029 destroyed as of JANUARY 17, 2001

«m,is 1is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of

y incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
S of the above certification date.

*ttached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.
2gidue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
=warardous Waste Landfill.

ader civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
~ailse or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
"Mis document 1is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
~2ction(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
“@ccuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
ion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

i

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
w— EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177
-~

Facility Sales Manager
—y_

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE], INC.
P P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report 01/18/2001 06:53

s onerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

- CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num
145310 K0029 1 NYG1048365 00340 DM 363 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 001213-001
145327 K0029 2 NYG1048365 00340 DM 363 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 ©001213-002

@ 145327 K0029 3 NYG1048365 00340 DM 529 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 SYAl
145327 K0029 4 NYG1048365 00340 DM 529 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 SYA2

POR—

‘- 1784 ponss



{

| Conservation (518) 457-7362
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PRESS HARD—You Are Writing Through Eight Copies (See Reverse Side?'
STATE OF NEW YORK .
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION —/\ ‘
N G 1 7 4 1 O i 4 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ) 1 ~
Pﬂ\ -
4 HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
“lease type or print. Do not staple RO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 ' (Hazardous Wasie Manitest 1/5/99)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ’ 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page T of | Information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST ! is not required by Federal Law.
1
NYDO0022394400033%] 2
3.Generator's Name and Moiling Address LNLAND FI1SHER GUIDE GM A.
1 GENERAL MOTORS DR NYG1741014
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 B. Generator’s iD
4. Generator’s Telephone Number ( 315) 432-5000 5
5. Transporter 1 [Company Name) ié. US EPA ID Number C. State Tronsporter’s iD ?Q‘_ S/ 9/“ GL: )’\
TONAWANDA TANK iN YDOO9 _ 7644801 D. Tronsporter’s Telephone ( 800 b] 888-8265 J
7 Tronsporter 2 {Company Name} 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID
NORFOLK—-SOUTHERN ‘V AD0O00O0650309 F. Transporter’s Telephone ( 800 ) 635-5768
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address i 10. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Facility ID
SAFETY-KLEEN, INC. (GRAYBACK MT)
3 MILES E. 7 MILES N OF EXIT &1 H. Fociliy Telephone | 801 ) 323-8900
OFF I-80 CLIVE, UT 84029 |UTD 9913017438
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class ond 1D Number) 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vol 1. Waste Na.
o ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDUUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID; =
' EST
N.0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ STATE 007
CLASS 9 TUN3077, PACKING GROUP III RQ 0:0.1/C M[1{5/0/0 0] K
o | b EPA
2 - |
2 || | | | ! } STATE
= ' | ! !
Z|c EPA
i ( ,
BEERERER STATE
d. EPA
. L STATE
J. Additional Descriptions for Moterials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
PCB DEBRISé ,
GB920408 AND/OR RAGS . | | . | e = o c
B B [ O
b I e | d | o b d
15. Speciol Hondling Instructions oand Additional Information
ACCUMULATION START DATE: 11/17/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 411700 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315-432-5000
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore that the contents of this consignment are fully ond accurately described above by proper shipping nome
and are classified, packed, maorked ond labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regulations and stote lows and regulations.
If | om a large quantity generator, | certify thot | hove a progrom in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of woste generoted to the degree | hove determined
to be ecanomically practicable ond thot | have selected the procticable methad of treatment, storage, or disposol currently ovoilable to me which minimizes the
present and future threot to human heolth ond the environment; OR if I om a small quontity generotor, | hove made a good foith effort o minimize my woste
generation aond select the best woste management method thot is avoilable 1o me ond thot | con offord.
Printed/Typed Nome ' Signature o) ( Mo, Doy Year
EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT w 12210700
17. Tronsporier 1 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Moteriols
] Printed/Typed Name - Si Mo. Day Year
SIDAVIO A TTEA ‘ e ~ |} Mo l]oio
2 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials
é Prir?" ped Nome . , ¢ . Signatur, / Mo. Doy Year
(Pl S TALSY = y», Nlo <Toi
19. Discreponcy Indication Space N ~
- Loo/000 [/ &/
s 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Cenlification of receipt of hazardous moterials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
a
uw,

Printed/Typed Name A ' Stignature Mo. Day Year
Q”ﬁ?/géwmﬂ | |aM/WwM
' N

CADPY 1 _Nicnacar Stmta__Mailad hv TSN Eacilibe
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- ‘ STATE OF NEW YORK \QxD\{
DEPART OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
- NYG 176 LBEST onws?lg:TOF soLD & HAZARD(’SUS :i::miu )/

e HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST %!
ase type ar print. stop PO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazardous Wasie Manrest 1/599)
— UNIFORM HAZARDOUS - 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy boid line
WASTE MANIFEST ! is not required by Federol Law.
o NYD00223944d()033R 2
o 3.Generator’'s Name and Mailing Address A
- 3z fNLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM NYG1764657
il GENERAL MOTORS DR B. Generator's ID
E 4. Generator’s Telephone Number | CUSE’ NY ‘ 13206 SAME
a— ‘E' 5. Tronsporter 1 (Compaony Name} 6 US EPA ID Number C. Stote Transporter's ID M’_ Yos 70 y 4
2 TONAWANDA TANK N YDO97 6 4 4 8 Q0 1D Transporter's Telephone (4! 800-888-826
S 7 Tronsporter 2 (Company Name} 8. US EPA ID Number’ E. State Transporter's ID
- NORFOLK - SOUTHERN 'VADOOOG6 50 30 9JF Transporier’s Teiephone { 800) 635-5768
9 9. Designoted Facility Nome ond Site Add il
(v g ty Nome o ress G. State Facility 1D
E 3 MIL 7 ’HILEé OF cg Et%ll.‘ys e
€ ES E N EXT —
® . ' H. Facility Telephone ( 801 | 323—-8900
- E OFF I-80 CLIVE, SN UTAH 84029 ’
: 8
.g 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping N¢:|rr|£",r F&%&;HTW% Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
u‘.:J Number | Type Quantity Wt/Vol ). Waste No.
. ° a. ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID EPA
c .
¢ N.0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS 001 C M/ i K G
£ | [ —€IASS—9—EN3077,—PACKINGCROUR LII BQ % 5000 ST 8007
B le b ’ ~ EPA
£
. a|g [ ‘ } ] | l ' STATE
i>n_ %-\ ‘ PA
2 |« ¢ E
o |©
2 PP o
- 'g d. EPA
-
S ] e
2 }. Additional Descriptions for Moterials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
ey
PCB DEBRIS D
3| |oceoz0s0s RER/BRPRAEE . | | Lo 1. 4 |
S
: . . [ O
- 5| | | o | d | o | b d
5 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional informotion
© ACCUMULATION START DATE: 10/11/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: ;—822;;21;;(8)302
g : E: 15 -
— s ROLL-OFF 1ID: OPCU 410862 LOCAL RESPONS o
& 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this cansignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
-] and ore classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in oll respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internotional ond
8 national government regulations and state laws ond regulations.
w—— “3 If | om a lorge quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in ploce to reduce the volume ond foxicity of woste generated to the degree | have determined
b4 to be economically procticable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avoiloble to me which minimizes the
2 present ond future threat o human heolth and the environment; OR if | am @ small quantity generator, | have mode a good faith effort to minimize my woste
= generation ond select the best waste monogement method that is ovoilable to me ond thot | can offord.
- _9 Printed/Typed Nome Signoture J/ Mo. Day Yeor
> EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT C%Amfew” L/ | £ 7|00
,‘é 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
-E E Printe yp d Norne Signatu / Y°°'
-— E V) 7L A / 1 I /V7|
= %’ 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknawledgement of Receipt of Materiais f
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b cscrepopcy on Space v
N e 73*”2’2?%@3 77
4 [ (/7% .
E|=
— f 3 20. Focility Owner ar Operator: Certification of receipt of hazordaus moterials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
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CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Monntain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. East, 7 mi. North of Exit 41*

Clive UT

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000006429

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED

1/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 12934.24 BULK CZ /G18 /7 12/19/00

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00338 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,

acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

Cert. # 015277
Safety-Kleen (Lone and
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility
EPA ID# UTDY991301748

1
(/;( '\(l(') zl«gcg‘\
L

Gary Mossor, General Manager




In case of emergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424-8802 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-7362

STATE OF NEW ngx ) ﬂpoL/@ ‘
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR TION
NYG1764648 et o BT Con

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -

Please type or print. Do not staple P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazarious Wasie Marest 1590
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generotor's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law.

NYDO002239440pp0333] 2

3.Generator's Nome and Mailing Adaress INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM A

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE NYG l 7 6 4 6 4 8

SYRACUSE, NY 13206 8. Generator’s ID
4. Generator’s Telephone Number ( 315} 432-5000 SAME
5. Transporter 1 {Company Name} 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Tronsporter's 1D 4
TONAWANDA TANK NYDO9.7 6 44 8.0 1]D. Tronsporter's Telephone(BOO ) 888-82€5
7 Tronsporter 2 (Company Name) ;8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s 1D
NORFOLK - SOUTHERN |[VAD 0.0 0.6 5:0:3 0:9]F Transporter's Telephone ( 800 ) 635~5768
9. Designated Focility Name and Site Address US EPA ID Number G. State Fodility ID

GENERATOR

SAFETY-KLEEN, INC. (GRAYBACK MT)

3 ML E. 7 MI N OF EXIT 41

' H. Focility Telephone ( 801) 323-8900
OFF I-80 CLIVE, UT 84029 UTD:9'9i113:0:1 7:48

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Ciass ond ID Numb } 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wit/Vol 1. Waste No.
o. ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID EST EPA
N.0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS
(14329 TNEbeh- PACKING CROUE 112 RO olol1|c|m|1lsl0/0lo] x [5%E B007
b. JdmR 3077 omp EPA
] e
c EPA
RN EN RN STATE
d. EPA
| | | | | | | STATE
). Additional Descriptions for Materiols listed Above .| X. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
o GB920408 ANDfOR RAGS { | . e | o c
MR,
> | 4 | | | o | | D d D

15. Speciol Hondling Instructions and Additional Information
accumulation start date: 7/31/00 emergency response: 1-800-424-8802
roll-off ID: UPCU 411055 local response: 315-432-5000

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the cantents of this consignment are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping nome
ond are clossified, pocked, morked and labeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway accarding to opplicoble internotionol and
natianal government regulotions and state lows and regulations.

1f 1 am o large quantily generator, | cerlify that | have o progrom in place fa reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable ond that | have selected the practicable method of treotment, storoge, or dispasal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat 1o humon heatth ond the environment; OR if 1 om o smoll quantity generator, | have mode a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method thot is ovailobie to me ond that | can offord.

Printed/Typed Nome | Signo

EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT UMM,, )/ | / D /DOY( | 0Y°l

TRANSPORTER

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Mo. Day

Year

‘ Signaturi

8¢ Transporter 2 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Nome Signa e Day Year
Perry CH—RDULLQ K@Qoa-—eb——‘—‘ It (sl l\] slo

FACILITY

19. Discreponcy Indication Space RE@EUWE
40000770

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certificotion of receipt of hazardous moteriois cavered by this manifest except as noted in Htem 19.

e (aies im/ Grirs [ 114200

COPY 'I—Dlspose tate—Mailed by TSD Facility

1

_PRESS HARD~—You Are Writing Through Elgh' Coples (See Reverse Side) /,ULS 7’_ o J




CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. Bast, 7 mi. North of Bxit 41*

Clive UT .

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000005440

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL

DISPOSED

/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 18240.36 BULK CZ /Gl4 /7

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00333 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
[ certify that the informmation contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for

11/08/00

which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,

acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete,

Cert. # 014662
Safety-Kleen (Long and

Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Pacility

EPA ID# UTD991301748

}fm{&;f 023,

Gary Mossor, General Manager

T ae mava



- C DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFIONMENTAL CONSERVATIOR
: e . DIVISION OF MAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REGULATION

HAZARDQUS WASTE MANIFEST .

e Plousa print of pe. Do nOt Staple. P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 Form Approved. OB No. 0G0, EXDINS 3-30-04

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generators US EPA Na. — Manest ZPage 1| Information in The 3haded arems
WASTE MANIFEST N,¥,0,0,0,2/2,3 3,4, 8 0| ARFES g? '3 0t required By e
3. Goneraiors NSMS and Mailing Adaress T suze;um " TR

— GM-FURMER IFG FACILITY : : % 88
41 GENERAL MOTORS ORIVE ) D o
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 v - 8 Gﬂ‘m‘“’ ° smz 5

4. Generator's Phone ( 315) 764-2239

6. Transporter 1 [Company Name) 6. US EPA 10 Numdor c s:m Tun:patu’s m."T. X i
e ROSS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC, ]O;H|019:8{0; 6:1:4;3; 7: &} D: Tronzporters Phone (. 440), ?48-2171
7. Tranmporier 2 [Company Name} 8. US EPA 10 Number £." Stafe Teangporer's I0 R
LV is e g i) Fertmnmones proney )

9. Dmsignated Pacillty Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Numbe{ -

RUSS INCINERATION SERVICES, INC,
36790 GILES ROAD
GRAFTON, OH 44044 | g, b oo e sa s

,_'_a Stam Fac:my's m

012 and the N.Y. Dapl. of Eavioenanisl Sohearvation (818) 457-7382.

11. US DOT Deseription {Inéluding Proper Shipging Name, Hazad Ciass and 10 Numbes.

WASTE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, M.0.5., (PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS), .
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, NA1993, PG :II 1, TT

ADA>PTMEIMA

15. Spweial Hangling inatructions and Axditional Information

ty 2all the Nailonal Reapanse Canler {800) -

a. UPS #SSEBI-ERG #128 DOI9 o !

L 808899 g ;;'N..

} HR- EME RESOOR NUMBERS: 315-437-A100
—— 16 GENEMTOR's CERTIFlOAﬂON ) heroby that tha tz of this conoig c ae fu“ and accurately doscribod shove by proper sNPPing Nama and am -
3 wed, and aré in ali iespects i proper Kton for syort Ly lig ding 10 applicable intecnatonal-att nationad oonemmeﬂ ..
L] ragulations ahy atate-aws aM Mgula:mn; ’ R
i If { =m a (srga quantity genarator, lumfyﬂu&thsnpmgmnlnalmtoumumewu«ummxhlxym-ulegmumtom;d-vmlham.- crmined to bt ac i
& praciicaeble’and that | have selected the practicav'e cusrertly aviitable 10 me which minimizes the pregent and luture tvest tn fuonan |-
E heanhandmmw.oﬂlflm aunangwmr.lmmagmum atort o mnorruomymnand selact the bust wakle MANSYATENT NHHNOG that Isavdli.!m; ;
— 1o me and thalt dan afford M
& PFrinteaTypad Nasne < 0. Day = Yeu. |
a e
2 | | Edin B Rokn For dames F Hartiaft Lty oklcily/ 11@45.49.
g ; 17. Traneportar 1 (Acknowladgement of Receipt of Materials)
o 8 |A Pﬁmnf%d tme' Sy Signature * Day ‘lear -
3 s coert L ebods 5{ {l 0|Qg_%'
e (9] 18 Transposter 2 (Acknowiedgement or Aeceipt of Materiats) ‘
2 {1 | PrintedTyped Nomp - : ] Signature Mo Day ;‘ Ty
il L : : Lo L1
19, Oiscrapancy indjeation Space
F ’ . e
- 1 [ 20. Faciifty Qwner or- Oparstor: Cartification of recaipt of hazardous materiale covered by this manifosl except a8 noted in Rem 19. R
L . . . : -
1 . F. g -
1 f‘ Ypad Neme 5{ s ; s Signature . Dny Tvear
Y J [] M e /l m

E£PA Pamm S700-22 (Rov. 5-43)-Previous editions ase obaolete. ; -
COPY 1-Disposer State —Mailed by TSD Facility

Ry
.
S

- 20/20°d | 19218200 'ON ¥4 STINYGHOD SSOY WY OE:11 I¥ 00-80-034

“
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In case of emergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424-8802 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518} 457-7362

S -

’ STATE OF NEW YORK L
/ ~ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION S
NYG 1 7 6 4 6 Z 1 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ]

Please type or print. Do not staple

PRESS HARD—You Are Writing Through Eight Copie; (See Reverse Side) /l\JLSL(

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -
P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (razerdous Waste Mandest 1/5%

GENERATOR

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ‘ 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Informotion within heavy boid line
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law.

‘NYD0022394400033[ 2

3.Generotor's Name and Mailing Address A
Inland Fisher Guide, GM NYG 1 76 4 6 2 1
1 General Motors Drive B. Generator's ID
STE2SR550e N 13208 315 1 4325000 Same
5. Tronsporter 1 (Company Name) 6. US EPA ID Number C. Stote Tronsporter’s 1D /
Tonawanda Tank NYDO09764480 D. Transporter's Telephom%)%{sgﬂ_szé%
7 Tronsporter 2 (Compony Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. Stote Transporter’s 1D
Norfolk - Soulhermn NADOOOG®6S50 3 0 4JF Tronsporter's Telephone (800 ) 635-5768

9. Designated Focility Name and Site Address

10. US EPA ID Number G. State Fadility ID
Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Graybac

Mt). N o4 ' H. Focility Telephone (801 ) 323-8900
S8 eg0%c1lvE0esn 8002  u*t 991301 74 8
11. US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hozord Class and 10 Number) 12. Containers | 13. Totol 14. Unit
Number | Type vantity Wi/Vol . Waste No.
a. Em(;ironn(leniall HazardgugiStﬁbsti:():e ﬁag()l%d v, EST EPA
N.0.S. (Polychlorinate phen ardous | ! [
| Ciass 9 UN3077, Packing Group III RQ oolilchMRollojo| x [ soo7
b. EPA
| ‘ ] 'l | ’ ‘ STATE
[4 EPA
. ’ l | | | l l STATE
d. EPA
| | | P | | STATE
1. Additionai Descriptians for Moterials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
PCB Debris/ | |
o GB920408 and/or rags | & | c e | | c
b |4 d | e | b I:' d I:]

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information

Accumulation start date: -7/33480 Emergency Response: 1-800-424-8802

Roll-off ID: UPCU /0/5/00 Local Response: 315-432-5000
QAOBDE ERR

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment ars fully and accurately described obove by proper shipping name
ond are classified, packed, morked and lobeled, and ore in ol respects in proper condition for fransport by highway according to applicable internotional ond
national government regulotions and state laws ond regulations.

If | am a large quantity generator, 1 certify thot | hove o program in ploce to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genercted to the degree | have determined
1o be economically practicable and that | have selected the procticoble method of treatment, storage, or disposol currently avoilable 1o me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if | am a small quantity generatar, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste monogement method that is available ta me and that { con afford.

Printed/Typed Name Signature

Edwin B. Rahn for James F. Hart:nLtt M |/M'°0 | ODT_Y;IOYG!WO

TRANSPORTER

17. Transparter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

[ 18. Tronspérier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

o7 ey, | e 7 Jodr e
=

Printed/Typed Nome Signature

0. Doy Yeor
Z2us Bl | LT T

FACILUTY

19. Discrepancy Indication Space IE—@E']VE ~ 5 i
gD < gyrireuy)

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials cavered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
’ y Year

e Cpiss 12 i /2O

COPY 1—Dispaser State—Mailed by TSD Facility



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. Bast, 7 mi. North of Bxit 41*

Clive UT

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As required by 40 CPR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000005441

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED

/A 6GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 11936.51 BULK C€CZ /Fl4 /7 11708700

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00331 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, | certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,

acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

Cert. # 014664
Safety-Kleen (Lone and
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility
EPA 1ID# UTD991301748

i

any & 3_%4&51_

Gary Mossor, General Manpager




—

tal Conservation (518) 457-7362
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Please type or print. Do riot s'upD S %

NYG 1048212
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

™ HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
R.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212

«

STATE OF NEW YORK

-—\\./ i _\‘
'/‘\"(.//memma]

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA 1D No.

MV& 0022394910

Manifest Doc. No. Information within heavy bold line

2. Page 1 of
’ is not required by Federal Law.

J

U3

3.Generator’'s Nome and Mailing Address”
Forvmcr Tr b Lo bty Syrdvjc
{IAC Crmnrrnl malus br.
\~,IA4-\‘ ol B LY

4. Generator's Telephone Number (& 1< ) 1& g Y . ]

Avrrl Tom o
et Pu.T MAScnd
Rumeet .o ™ I

Masrapn ) BLE

NYG 1048212

B. Generator’s ID

5. Tronsporter 1 (Compony Name)

T/ 47 Mk, T hs\i—(a.

6. US EPA ID Number

M v g Snis

C. State Tronspormsmff77j'63 ((19)

D. Tronsporter's Telephone (c"’j( s )! ‘,'

7 Transporter 2 (Company Name)

8. US EPA ID Number

258 BT A

E. Stote Transporter's ID

VoL

F. Transporter’s Telsphone { )

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address
r"’ {<4- / "(In T:"’C ( G e A, fe. )

10. US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility ID

~ suoo N A P i, f( e H. Facility Telephone { ) .
. G T " ngut 383 ico
{‘n,’n uT e UTDG 3 S C3i09
. US DOT Descnphon (Includmg Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Closs ond 1D Number) 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vol I. Waste No.
a. lz(éx i ,gi_.;‘h.._‘; [y 4_(‘_(.; "_-"--"('N . ”(':‘ veee g : :::TEDL,‘\L
T Y a2 T ) U|U" D‘N"b“JS‘ﬁ (-7
b. 4 7 , - EPA
EEENENE. STATE
< EPA
[ ENENENEE STATE
d. EPA
‘ | | | ‘ | ‘ STATE
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
,
epe ittty |4 || |4 JLTe) .
: Ry R L] ]|. []
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
TV (/7‘:- ., /,w/,,,,4 P ‘Al 2y /4 . l[_" IR R

“16. GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare fhat the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately descnbed above by proper shipping name
and are classified, pocked, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regulations and stote laws ond regulations.
If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in ploce to reduce the valume and foxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable ond that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to humon health and the enviranment; OR if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is ovailable o me and that | can afford.

Printed/Typed Nome
i/{,.r‘.;),&-‘ k’,’,, ¥ i /:"ﬂ:{ ) ’- /"( /ni v

Signatur:
et v Bl

Yoor

-~

I”I‘r Vi D |-

17. Transparter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

In case of emergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424-8802 and th

: Printed/Typed Name Signoture - } - Mo.
oe - iy L
o| 4~ frgropot v g i |- |/} V/JZ.
2 | 18. Tronsporier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials o —
é Printed/Typed Nome Signature Ma. Day Year
S NN N I
19. Discrepancy indication Space E@EHVE D
:
g 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certificatian of receipt of hozardous materials covered by this manifest excep' as no'ed in ltem 19,
< Printed/Typed Name S-gnq?ure Year
et e, 0
i I . ~ ; {
X\- I L RS ST AN LA A y (A AA L |7 l' l (

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility
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NOVEMBER 01, 2000

Environmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both
of these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

four waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Sincerely,

Facility Sales Manager

Enclosures

gecelvE”
e

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877



safenkieen .

NOVEMBER 01, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440
Certificate of Disposal

‘No. 140965
Customer Manifest: 00326 Document: J5285 destroyed as of OCTOBER 31, 2000

This 1is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
w incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-~Kleen, Aragonite UT

Facility Sales Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877



Page: 1 Certificate of. Disposal - Detail Report 11/01/2000 06:51

Generator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num
140965 J5285 1 NYG1048212 00326 DM 390 09/27/2000 10/31/2000
“—
3 7 0 Pﬂvﬁ 24
-————‘-___—”

e —————————
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In cose of emergency or spill immediately call the Nationol Response Center (800) 424-5802 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-7362

'

DIAIL T INEYY TWUAR

: _ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION ‘
NYG l O 4 8 2 3 9 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS -
: N 4
, o HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST S
Please type or print. Do riot staple + " PRO.Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 ' ! (Heordeus vose Mankeu 1728/5)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generdior's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Poge 1 of | information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST P14 322| is not required by Federal Law.
L |
N il w1 4901006685
3-Generotor's Name ond Mailing Address ATir N 1t | A
AN At At 57C Funrochin NYG 1048233
t,_'jﬂ':v," < N“.";;‘Ui MA LA MY B. Generator’s ID
4. Generator’s Telephone Number ( 3 47 )7 wRALG A
’5.. Transporter 1 (Company Name} 6. US EPA ID Number C. Stote Tronsporter’s ID
1. Stot Moh Tilnn, 4+ (o fMUDH TS UL HTq QP Tomworers Toophons (57 y T2 Y. 34 ¢/
7 Transporter 2 (Company Nome} 8. US EPA ID Number E. Stote Transporter’s ID
L A F. Tronsparter’s Telephone ( )
9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility ID
fﬁ(‘-" Liren- r"'\/t,)"* ('L
Voo N Apts o, (L M. Facility Telephone | )
' — —_— el . y ol <
royo o, T RYrel VT D e 524 2 323 S0
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and 1D Number) 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wit/ Vol |. Waste No.

o Ry Pl 4 . Ty o
KU, / (] I._::L { n,‘_/) /'. AT &\‘_, /,

vz - IE | ¥PM| | Bbo

EPAVO"‘

e | b i . EPA
g $
< ? l J J STATE
[ 4 14
i
Z | c EPA
o
1]
d. . EPA
l | ] | STATE
J. Additional Descriptions for Materiols listed Above K. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Above :
077176"'-'l.’quxl'i)’ ” 4 ‘ (4 ‘ J | g <
b N d R b d D
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information
F .. fl,
—— i Vet g -~ - o
F v v, e o f Doy, AN 294 My Gew S35 253
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thét the contents of this consignment ore fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
ond ore classified, packed, marked and lobeled, ond are in all respects in proper conditian for transport by highway according to applicable international ond
national government regulations and state lows and regulations.
If | am a large quantity generatar, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated fo the degree | have determined
1o be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of irectment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizas the
present and future threat to human hecith and the environment; OR if | am a small quantity generator, | have made o good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me ond that ) con offord.
Printed/Typed Name Signature — . . 3 Mo. Day Year
T 3 g7 -~ 4 ’
Edwn GLchn by dowie o Elrhu B S Soknhin/ e/ e |lop
V7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials
§ Printed/Typed Nome Signature . Mo. Day Year
ac ' . N : N
Ol v i . o IS Y L e |
"é‘ 18. Tronspoter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials e
é Printed/Typed Name Signature | Mo. D“'Y Yeor
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
E
s 20. Facility Owner or Operatar: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials cavered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
<
i

Printed/Typed Nome Signature Mo. Doy Year

[ .

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility
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ssienpiiten,

OCITORER 10, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440
PCH
Certificate of Disposal

Ya. 140121

Customer Manifest: 00322 Document: J4693 destyroyed as of OCTOBER 06, 2000

el R——

This is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date{s) of disposal.
Residue from thiz waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and coximinal penalties of law for the making or submission of
falgse or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.8.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 26158), I cextify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to tha identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot perscrally verify txuth and
accuxacy, I certify as the company official having supervisory xesponsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direect instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is trua, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177

Faecility SaTes ger

SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.
HEQD N APTUS ROAD ARAGONITE, UT 84029 801/523-0100

OCT 22 2820 18:38 g1 323 8877 PAGE. B2



OCTOBER 09, 2000

Environmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISYER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both
~f these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

‘Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Sincerely,

Facility Sales Manager

Enclosures

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877
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OCTOBER 09, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440

PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 140007
Customer Manifest: 00322 Document: J4693 destroyed as of OCTOBER 05, 2000

his 1is to «certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.

Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document 1is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177

Facility Sales Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O.BOX 22890  SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0800  801.323.8100  FAX 801.323.8877



Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report 10/09/2000 05:51

3enerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num

140007 J4693 1 NYG1048239 00322 DM 432 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-1

140007 J4693 2 NYG1048239 00322 DM 424 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-2

140007 J4693 3 NYG1048239 00322 DM 432 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-3

J4693 4 NYG1048239 00322 DM 465 08/23/2000 IFG-4
——

!, #83 sbs



SM'MEEH e

OCTOBER 10, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440
PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 140121
Customer Manifest: 00322 Document: J4693 destroyed as of OCTOBER 06, 2000

his 1s to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document 1is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177

SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.
11600 N. APTUS ROAD ARAGONITE, UT 84029 801/323-8100



Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report 10/10/2000 05:57

Generator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num
140007 J4693 1 NYG1048239 00322 DM 432 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-1
140007 J4693 2 NYG1048239 00322 DM 424 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-2
140007 J4693 3 NYG1048239 00322 DM 432 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-3
140121 J4693 4 NYG1048239 00322 DM 465 08/23/2000 10/06/2000 IFG-4



In case of emergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424-8802 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-7362

Pleose type or print. Do not stople -

i STATE OF NEW YORK \5\(\1011 ‘
D F ENVIR NSERVATION v
NYG1764612 s AN =
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

P.O, Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 | (azarous Wasie Mankest 11599)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Poge 1 of | Information within heavy bold line
WASTE MAN'FEST is not required by Federal Law.

NYD00223944000321 2
3.Ge ’ ili
nerator's Name and Mailing Address INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM A NYG 1 7 6 4 6 1 2
1 GENERAL MOTORS DR
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 . Generotor's 1D
4. Generator’s Telephone Number ( 315 ) 432-5000 g PP )
5. Tronsporter 1 (Company Nome} 6. US EPA 1D Number C. State Transporter's iD ‘75'/05
TONAWANDA TANK TRANSPORT NYDO:9 7:6:4:4 8 0:1]D Tonsporter's Telephone { 800) 8§8-8265
7 Transporter 2 {Company Name) |8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID
NORFOLK — SOUTHERN [V .AD O OO0 65 0 3 0 9|F Tonsporters Telephone | 800! 635-5768
9. Deslgnu':d Facility Norn;can% Site Addres&K uli 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility ID
3 H[LE: .E, 7 MILES KN OF EXIT 41 . | H. Fadility Telephone { 801) 323-8900
11, US DOT Description {induding Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class and 1D Number) 12. Containers | 13. Totol 14. Unit
Number | Type Quontity Wit/ Vol l. Waste No.
o. ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID, EST EPA
N.0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS 0’0\1 C|H 1‘|5’0‘0J0 K [ s BOO7
. ! t
o | b. 3 EPA
e STATE
HRERANEN
c EPA
s “\ﬂ
© ‘ ZE E j l | | ‘ | k STATE
d. A EPA
EEEEEREN STATE
1. Additional Descriptions for Moteriols listed Al/wvo K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
PCB DEBRIS AND R
o GB920408 RAGS p N c | o | a c
b | 4] d e ] b D d D
15. Special Handling instructions ond Additional Information
ACCUMULATION START DATE: 5/11/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410333 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315-432-5000
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment ore fully and accurotely described above by proper shipping name
ond are clossified, packed, morked ond labeied, and ore in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to opplicable internationol and
national government regulations ond state lows and regulations.
¥ 1 om o large quantity generator, | certify thot | have a progrom in place to reduce the volume and 1oxncny of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable ond that | have selected the practicoble method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avoilable to me which minimizes the
present ond future threat 1o human health and the environment; OR if | om o small qQuantity generator, | have mode o good foith effort to minimize my waste
generation ond select the best waste manogement method that is available to me ond that | can afford.
Printed/Typed Name ‘ Signature r . - Yeor
EDWIN B. RAEN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT 5@, ( Pohealire |07|Z|X © O
" 17. Tragsporier 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
s ped Nom: Signatu Day Yeor
=" 12 arte) sun W 770 A—— (7266
2 ¥. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
g Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Yeor
| ] ]
19. Discreponcy Indication Space
N
. 4110000% 8od
:-‘, 20. Focnlu’y Owner or Operator: Certificatian of receipt of hozu s molerigls covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
<
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CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. Bast, 7 mi. North of Exit 41*

Clive UT

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As requireci by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000004007

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED

1/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 6530.61 BULK Cz /F11 /7 08/18/00

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00321 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfiil.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
I centify that the informatjon contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,

acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

Cert. # 013013
Safety-Kleen (Lone and
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility
EPA ID# UTD991301748

Gary Mossor, General Manager
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SEPTEMBER 12, 2000

Environmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD

SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both

¢ these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste

has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

REgEED

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report

nerator: 700578 GENERAL

J4327
138629 J4327
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MOTORS CORPORATION

State #

NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
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NYG1048253
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
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09/12/2000 05:40

Types Weight Received Destroyed

497 08/08/2000
486 08/08/2000
469 08/08/2000
469 08/08/2000
458 08/08/2000
486 08/08/2000
476 08/08/2000
476 08/08/2000
450 08/08/2000 09/09/2000
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Drum Srl Num
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SEPTEMBER 12, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440

PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 138629
Customer Manifest: 00319 Document: J4327 destroyed as of SEPTEMBER 09, 2000

:nis is to «certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number  was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if appllcable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite, UT
EPA ID # _UTD 981 552 17

4 E:@EK}ENWE{:>

- ——— 4-..-_.._—

Fac111ty Sale Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.0O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877
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SEPTEMBER 19, 2000

Environmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
== INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG

1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

"~ RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

A4

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
-« detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both

: these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

= Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should

have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one

of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

b _and

Sincerely,

N e

—

e 4 X
Q:-. rSRCNUIEY
En¢losures

ég;)¥ﬂtY“Sét@§{ﬁanager
. »i?/ u ‘ ‘/z. '.'\j,,r\\\i\x?;/‘/

;o
\_ o~

;

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877
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SEPTEMBER 19, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440
PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 138983
Customer Manifest: 00319 Document: J4327 destroyed as of SEPTEMBER 17, 2000

This 1s to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

.Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA ID # Uzp 981 552/177

Facility S¥les Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877
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Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report

.enerator:

138983
138983
138983
138983
138983
138983
138983
138983
138629

Ja327

700578 GENERAL

o O I o0 e W N

MOTORS CORPORATION

State #

NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293
NYG1048293

Customer # Types Weight

00319 DM
00319 DM
00319 DM
00319 DM
00318 DM
00319 DM
00319 DM
00319 DM
00319 DM
770/1/

486
469
469
458
486
476
476
450

09/19/2000 05:47

Received

08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000
08/08/2000

pat—

‘/,Zb ?’ fum)$

Destroyed

09/17/2000
09/15/2000
09/15/2000
09/15/2000
09/17/2000
09/15/2000
09/16/2000
09/17/2000
09/09/2000

Drum Srl Num
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nergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424-5802 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-7362
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In case

STATE OF NEW YORK ‘
) ] DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
NYG 1764594

DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS L

‘[ / HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST .,

. . A ' foad .
P.ease type or print. Do hot staplé /‘; _ 3 f _3,0. BGX 12820, Albany, New York 12212 PRt Hazariois Waste Manitest 1/5/09)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA ID No, Monifest Doc. No.| 2. Poge | of | information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST ' . is not required by Federal Law.

GENERATOR

KIDOO22394400031 4 1

3.Generator’s Nome and Mailing Address

A, o
FORMER 1FG PACILITY - SYRACUSE ATTE: JIM -
ONE CENERAL MOTORS DR o 3;! NYG1764594

SYRACUSE, ¥Y 13206 :
4. GeneruiorsTel.ephone Number { 315) 764~2239 MASSENA, WY 1364/

B. Generator’s ID

§. Transporter 1 (Company Name) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Tronsporter’s ID
HAROLD MARCUS MLIT27001L1 23 2 IfT TosporersTeleshone  €19) £9$-3734
7 Transporter 2 { any Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID

Vo= ¢ |
N
9. Desighuied Fo'ciliMme ond Site Address

« (ARAGONIT]

f. Transporter's Telephone ( ) - 2 a
G. State Facility ID 5 E - ]’sa

SAYETY KLEEN
11600 B. AP‘!'US

H.- Facility Telephone { ) 32
ARAGORITE, UT 84122 UTD9E1SS5217 Prere( 8011 323-8100
11. US-DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
: Number | Type " Quantity Wi/Vol I. Waste No.
o RQ, POLYCHLORINATED BIPRERILS, NIXTURE 9, d —
UN2315, 11 °| QL ‘1 # O' l‘ d d K [SATE poo1 |
> RQ, WAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, N#.0.S., (LEAD), ‘ - A D008
9, UN3082, I1I olo/2|p|x|olo[1|1]a] ¢ [" peee
c - EPA
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| solId, %9.0.5.. (PeB), 9, UN30I7, 111 O1%1%1°™ ol 1| s[olo] * |5
d. EPA
| | ’ | ’ | l STATE

J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

o AP2219334; IvtROZel | | | . AP23300084 | ¢ | |, c

s
., AP2330005 4 dxﬁ |“b,‘Ed @

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

1¥ CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL 24 XN EOURS: 1-800-335-5033

C 17 )()?(
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment ore fully and accurately described abovewe
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in oll respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicabld ional and
national gavernment regulations and state laws and regulations. .
If i am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and foxicivy of woste generated to the degree I have_ def.ermmed
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the procticable method of treatment, starage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if | am a small quantity generator, | hove made a good foith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste monagement method that is available to me and thot | can offord.
Printed/Typed Nome } Slgncwufe DGY ear

ED RAHN FOR JAHES F. HARTRETT jf/.,p,,u,.,,/qu.g,;ddf,ﬁl /1/m

I—r'—v il
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

o -
w | Printed/Typed Nomg Signature
S| T\ oo | i) X
2 [ 18 Tronsponlrmnowledpemem of Receigf of Materdald = /_ /’/ E
é Printed/Typed Name . L Signature (‘
L/ L g1 f Voe ~ ) H' L Xv i flcy _/ £ L
i9. blsc':pancy Indication Space “ ! .
x fal
"—'J 20. Facility Owner or Operatar: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this monifest except as noted in ltem 19.
< Printed/Typed Name i Signature ’ Mo. Doy Year
’_,_"'\ \ I ‘ ST W \ .
N | P SR S A B

4

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



SEPTEMBER 12, 2000

invironmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

inclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying

detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility

for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both
¥ these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste

has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
have any questions or concerns please do not ‘hesitate to contact one
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Sincerﬁlii‘ .
/

Lt~ 7
Ny Fanl TPty
c/__«-/ \.,"-_." ! /f".--'.--. \J‘\\j'

R

Facility Sale@ Manager

Enclosures

[FRE@XEEEi:>

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877
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138606
136829
137731
137731
137308
137308
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SYG1
SYG2
SYG3
SYG4
SYGS



SEPTEMBER 12, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440

PCB

Certificate of Disposal

No. 138606
Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: J3673 destroyed as of SEPTEMBER 07, 2000

-nis 1is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed repoft which identifies the date(s) of disposal.

Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete '

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177

E@EWE
(2122727 ]

Facility Sal¢s M ager Qﬁ”

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



safenphigen

AUGUST 28, 2000

Environmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both
~f these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste

has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Sincerely,
,,e\(/a\\\ - - —=
! D ,_,'./9

Facility  Sales Manager

N

e Vi
Enclosures -

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801.323-8877



AUGUST 28, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440

PCB

Certificate of Disposal

No. 137731
Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: J3673 destroyed as of AUGUST 27, 2000

'his 1s to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of

by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.

Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document 1is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT

EPA ITD—98T~552 177

v\/

S —ud
Facility Sales Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report
’

“enerator: 700578 GENERAL

136153

136829
136829
136829
136829

136829
137731
137731
137308
137308
137308
137308
137308

Document #

Item

W @ s W N

[ I = B~ B S
n & w2 o

MOTORS CORPORATION

State #

NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG17645%94
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594

Customer #

08/28/2000 06:03

Types Weight

655
614
463
437
437
482
536
563
536
536
635
635
635
655
614

Received

06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000

W bs

Destroyed

07/25/2000

08/06/2000
08/06/2000
08/06/2000
08/06/2000

08/06/2000
08/27/2000
08/27/2000
08/13/2000
08/13/2000
08/13/2000
08/12/2000
08/12/2000

Drum Srl Num

GMYé&
GMY7
GMY8

SYG1
SYG2
SYG3
SYG4
SYGS5



SMIHII-IIIEHII ®

AUGUST 16, 2000

Environmental Manager
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

RE: Certificates of Disposal

Dear Environmental Manager:

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both
of these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number.

four waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste

has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste
landfill.

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100.

Sincerely,
NN

t
vy

Facil{ty Sales Manager

e e s

s

Enclosures

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



SM""QE" ®

AUGUST 16, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 f NSy
PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 137308
Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: J3673 destroyed as of AUGUST 13, 2000

his is to «certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.

Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and c¢riminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA /DY, D 9817552 177

yz,

——

Facility Sales Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877



page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report

Generator:

136153

136829
136829
136829
136829

136829

137308
137308
137308
137308
137308

Document #

700578 GENERAL

Item

Y O ® 3 N e W N

O el e
B e W N e o

MOTORS CORPORATION

State #

NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594

08/16/2000 05:57

Customer # Types Weight

00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
Q0316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316

655
614
463
437
437
482
536
563
536
536
635
635
635
655
614

Received

06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000
06/30/2000

-{';} b5

Destroyed

07/25/2000

08/06/2000
08/06/2000
08/06/2000
08/06/2000

08/06/2000

08/13/2000
08/13/2000
08/13/2000
08/12/2000
08/12/2000

Drum Srl Num

GMY2

GMY4
GMYS
GMY6
GMY7
GMY8

SYG1
SYG2
SYG3
SYG4
SYGS



SM'MBB" ®

AUGUST 08, 2000

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG ro.
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD )
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 -J

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440
PCB
Certificate of Disposal

No. 136829
Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: J3673 destroyed as of AUGUST 06, 2000

his 1is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety-
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable)
as of the above certification date.

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal.
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted
Hazardous Waste Landfill.

Under civil and c¢riminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or Yrepresentations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica-
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete.

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT
EPA(fD;# UTD 981 552 177

A

Facility Sales Manager

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC.
P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877



Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report

L

i Generator:
CD #
L
136153
— 136829
136829
136829
136829
136829
e
S
L
—
i
—
E ]
——
g
—
i
ASERES
a—

J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673

"J3673

J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673
J3673

700578 GENERAL

11

13
14
15

MOTORS CORPORATION

State #

NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594
NYG1764594

08/08/2000 12:02

Customer # Types Weight Received

00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
00316
0031¢

DM
DM
DM
DM
DM

DM
DM
DM
DM
DM
DM

DM
DM

655 06/30/2000
614 06/30/2000
463 06/30/2000
437 06/30/2000
437 06/30/2000
482 06/30/2000
536 06/30/2000
563 06/30/2000
536 06/30/2000
536 06/30/2000
635 06/30/2000
635 06/30/2000
635 06/30/2000
655 06/30/2000
614 06/30/2000
—

9,433 Ibs

Destroyed

07/25/2000

08/06/2000
08/06/2000
08/06/2000
08/06/2000

08/06/2000

Drum Srl Num

SYG1
SYG2
SYG3
SYG4
SYGS



In cuse of emergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center {800) «.~-8802 and the NYS Department of Environmenial Conservation (518) 457-73¢..

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION oL 08 f
NYG 1 7 6 4 5 8 5 DIVISION OF SOUD & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

|

Please type or print. Do not staple P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 T Dlasamons Waste Mandest 1)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law.

RYDOO223%4404001L7 2
3.Generator’'s Nama and Mailing Address IKLAND PISHER m. o A, NYG 1 7 8 4 5 8 5
1 GERERAL. MOTORS DR
SYSACUSE, NY 13206 B Cenerator o oeE
4. Generator’s Telephone Number {319 .
5. Tronsporter 1 (Company Name) |6 UsS EPA 1D Number ,:/:, C. State Transporter’'s ID ) -7 =7 ‘-//?'/l/ \/
TORANARDA TANK TRARSPORT | RYDOY 764 &8 X |D TronsporiersTelephons DG | 888-8265/
7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) |B US EPA 1D Number E. State Transporter’s ID
BORPOLX-SOUTHERN |VADOOOG6 S0 2Q GF TromsporersTelephone 800 6355768
9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address ﬁ S EPA ID Number G. State Facility ID
» )
3 MILES :. 7 m B Ofa:nf ‘l H. Facility Telephone ( 80].) 3234“
OFF 1-80 CLIVE, UTAM 029 n @ e
* " BTD99130174
11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class ond 1D Number) 12. Confiainers 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quaontity Wit/Vol 1. Waste No.
PA
o ENVIROMMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTARCE, SOLID, ST : E
POLYCHLORIMATED BIPHEZXYPLS) BAZARDOD! It &q q q 4 STATE
H.0.5. ( , ) ] na i £
o | B EPA
2 I
=z ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ l { ‘ STATE
=
Z | ¢ EPA
A
© ‘ L \ | ‘ ‘ ‘ STATE
d. , : j EPA
NN EREN
J. Addmonal Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
pEsRL ' [s] ]
. Feorosce TBRERMSL, | | BT N B E
b | 4] d . b D d D
15. Speciol Handling Instructions and Additional Information
ACCUMULATION START DATK: 4/6/00 FEERGENCY RESPORSE: 1~-800-424-8802
ROLL~QFF 1ID: UPcy 410636 LOCAL RESFORSK: 315-432-5000
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore that the contents of this consignment are fully ond accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are ciassified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway occording to applicable international and
naticnal government regulations and state laws and regulations.
If t am o large quantity generator, | certify that 1 have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 'o the degree | have determined
to be economically praclicoble and that | hove selecled the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if | am a smoll quantity generator, | hove made a good faith effort ta minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method fhcn is ovailable ta me and that | can afford.
IS T omac 7 LAV T 0
Uiz essaeris ] i }'l-, :l tfﬁ’«ll ) | 4“/' ’ %-}
17. Transporter } Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mafenols i
E PW Name, . Signa'ure/ . 0. Day Year
ac . - ; e
: 77 Ay /ﬂi&;"m YL AL
2 | 18. Trafsporter” 2 Acknowledgement of Receift of Materials I L S
= Printed/Typed Name Signature Doy Year
e L |t T
o (JIJJH Y] ; ST . /
19. Discrepancy Indu#:mon Space E D ;)
R as i 2
. / J ¢
E
s 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous moﬂl}xb’v‘e’r’e’&by this manifest except as noted in item 19.
£ Printed/Typed Name . : Signature i Vi Mo. Day Yeor
i Y / j ," ,l - - o~ ' ;
¥ Y : N \ ; J - F P S

| ,, | .
,, | 1T

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



Please print o type.

(Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 9~30-99

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

21. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manifest Document No.

Information in the shaded
WASTE MANIFEST areas is not required by Federal
(Continuation Sheet) |N Y| D/ 0| 0 2| 2| 3| 9[_L4[ OI 0p 174 | 2 law.
23. Generator's Name INLANRD FISHER GUID L. Stale Manifest Document Numiber

22. Page

BVONP>PIMEIMDO

1 GENERAL MOTORS DR
SYRACUSE, NY 13206

AAE DO /202510

- NYG1764585
M. State ngemﬁors 1D

24. Transporter __ 3 __ Company Name
LR

25. US EPA ID Number

N. State T}Qﬁsponers 1D &2~ 2/~ Y

O. Transporter's Phone 8007692643 /a

26. Transporter _4 _ Company Name

27. US EPA ID Number

P. State Transporter's ID & (@)
2OMP_ENVIRONMENTAL g0 & Hod [ Q- Transporters Phone 888637—800941)
2B\YS DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard &bt ngm/??bgpy" 29. Containers T%o@ 8r11i't wa.stne' No.
No. Type Quantity WitVol )
\ EERREEEN
b. -
m R
[3 N S
PO o NN NN
d. ~N E
Q 0 AN EEEEN
. N L\
Y IR ENEN
f. ‘ \
| NN
g.
i HEERANY {
. | L1 L1
RN AR

S. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

KOLL‘OFF__T]}.- Uped L“O‘P% .

T. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

32. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information

;’ 33. Transporter 3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date

A p N i

A rinted/Typed ame? Signature Month Day Year
B (A & | 1

g 34. Transporter £/ Aeknowledgement of Receipt of Materials v L Date

T Pﬁnte?m dta 8 Signature /. Month Day Year
; ACTe Dynrod - A 3
AN YIIOCle N os /5168
f 35. Discrepancy Indication Sgface i /

Y

585-7522

PATTED WITH
! SOYINK

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 10-92) Previous editions are obsolete.



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. Bast, 7 mi. North of Exit 41*

Clive UT

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000002472

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME : WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED

1/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 7129.25 BULK cZ /F8 /7 05/15/00

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00174 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 100} and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for

which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete,

Cert. # 011875
Safety-Kleen (Lone and

Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility

EPA ID# UTD991301748

.’/-" Yo A
VY U“vvf'/_\
P

-

t
Garfr Mossor, General Manager




- . STATE OF NEW YORE —— - —-32 4 :’: 1 - )
: T ONMENTAL CONSERVATION ‘
NYG 1 7 6 4 5 7 6 DE;ANIISTOE:TQ?FS%'K & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS -]

3 D ' HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -
iease fype or print. Do not stapl e- PO. Box 12820, Alb any, New York 12212 (Hazsrcous Wasie Mansest 1/5%9)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. [manitest Dac. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Infarmation within heavy bold line

WASTE MANIFEST _ is not required by Federal Low.

NYD00223944000171] x1
3.Generator's Name and Mailing Address INLAND FISHER GUIDE, oM

1 GENERAL MOTORS DR © NYG1764576

SYRACUSE, NY 13206 B GenerstorsD
4. Generatar’s Telephone Number ( 315 ) 432-50(’)0 X SAMC
5. Tronsporter 1 (Company Naome) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's 109 3 / 19 /< _(Ju Y)
TONAWANDA TANK TRANSPORT !N YDO 97 644&8 0 1D Tonsponter's Telephone { 7161 873-9703
7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) '8. US EPA ID Number E. Stote Transporier’s ID
Mcfalond 4 Hui\lng e (AP o5 055 D G & [F Tomponer's Toephons (935~ 1e22 -070%

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address [10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility ID

SAFETY-KLEEN, INC. (GRAYBACK HT)

3 MILES E, 7 MILES N OF EXIT (41 H. Facility Telephone [ 801) 323--8900
OFE I-80 CLIVE, UTAH 84029

Peal b Dysroc W%Z/A 9,,__.‘- o« 1216 10D

19. Discrepancy indication Spoce

000 9040

20. Focility Owncr of Operotor: Cenlificotion of receipt of howrdous by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

FACILITY

o~
©
-
*
~
\n
<
)
oy
<
2
]
<4
b
<
-]
O
E
[
£ . .
H ITD991301 74
E 11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Class ond 1D Number} 12, Containers 13. Totol 14. Unit
S Number | Type Quoantity Wi/Vo! i. Waste No.
2| |* ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID, EST s
|
£ N.0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS | gl ol 1| c/u|} ISIOOD| & ™% 5007
B e [ b 4 EPA
s -
32 HENNEREN STATE
E § c EPA
: ] e
'g d. EPA
o
: HRER T
3 J. Additional Descnphons for Monnols listed Above K. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
EBRIS
<| |.__cB920408 Al Ok él c | ¢ | |a e
(=)
o
£ | . ]
5| b I S I | o | [|&® D d
3 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additionel Information
s ACCUMULATION START DATE: 3/7/00 EMERGENCY RESPORSE: 1-800-424-8802
5 ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410613 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315-432-5000
Q.
< 16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the ¢ ts of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
° ond are clossified, pocked, marked and labeled, ond ore in all respects in proper condition for transport by highwoy according o applicable international and
g national government regulations ond state laws and regulations.
.‘,-5 1f 1 om o large quantity generator, | certify thot | have o program in place 1o reduce the volume ond Oo:ucny of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined
2 1o be economically procticable and that | have selected the procticoble method of ge, or di | currently ovailoble 1o me which minimizes the
_g present and future threot to human health and the environment; OR if | om o smoll qual generator, | have ode o good foith effort to minimize my waste
= generation and select the best waste monag t method thot is ovailable fo e ond 1 con offorq
-3 Printed/Typed Nome Sogno'uro Year
>| | BRADLEY A. KUBIAK FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT I(JWId.SlOG
,-9. 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
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>
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COPY 1—Disposer Siaie—Monle& by TS}(oahty

.




CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mouatain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. Bast, 7 mi. North of Exit 41*

Clive UT

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000002040

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED

1/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS - 8344.67 BULK CB /D8 /1 04/26/00

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00171 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste Iandfill.

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
1 certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,

acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

Cent. # 011781
Safety-Kleen (Lone and

Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Pacility
BPA ID# UTD991301748

N8k ,
(;[L?cnu & 0 e

Gary Mossor, General Manager



.02 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation {518} 457-7362

GENERATOR

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION ‘
NYG 1 7 6 4 5 5 8 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (7 ~
’ , HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST . \'b% -
. Please type or print. Do not staple P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 'b (Hazardous Waste Manites! 1/5/99)
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generotor's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Doc. No.[ 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Low.
NYDOO0223944000151 2
3.Generator’s Name ond Mailing Address INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM A
1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE NYG 1 7 6 4 55 8
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 8. Generotor’s ID
4. Generator's Teilephone Number | 315) 432—5 000 SAME
5. Transporter 1 (Company Name) 6. US EPA 1D Number C. State Tronsporter’s ID # 2( 7 q/[l ¥ 7
BUFFALO FUEL CORP NYROOOO 4S5 7 2 40 Tansporer's Telephone §00 | 677-8008
7 Tronsporter 2 (Company Nome) 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s 1D
NORFOLK - SOUTHERN VADOOOG6 503 Q 9]F Trensporter's Telephone (800 ) 635-5768
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Focility ID
SAFETY-KLEEN, INC (GRAYBACK MT)
3 MILES E, 7 MILES N OF EXIT (41 H. Facility Telephone (801 ) 323-8900
OFF 1-80 CLIVE, UTAH 84029 WTD 9913017%48
11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping No"'ne, Hazard Class and ID Number) 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vo! I. Waste No.
o.  ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID, FST EPA
N.O0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHE ! ST,
CLASS 9(UN3077. PACKING (‘RgFI‘PN¥If§) HAZARDOUS 0 ol1 C| M 1| 510 OLO K "™ B0O7
b. EPA
‘ ' ‘ | [ | ‘ STATE
c EPA
l ‘ ’ | r ! l STATE
d. EPA
EEEEEEEE STATE
1. Additionol Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
o GB920408 AND/OR RAG i c e | o c
b B d | e | |o I:I d D

:mergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424

In case

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

ACCUMULATION START DATE:  1/12/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE ~ 1-800-424-8802
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410370 LOCAL RESPONSE 315-432-5000

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents af this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and lobeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition far transport by highway accarding to applicable international and
national gavemment regulations and stote laws ond regulations.

If | am o large quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economicolly practicable and that | hove selected the practicable method of tregtment, storage, or disposal currently avaitable to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR it | om o small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is avoiloble to me and that | can offord.

Printed/Typed Name

Signature < Doy Year
EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT w&&/ |0 3 O/ 1010

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials

& Printed/Tyged Name . Signature Day Year
& év I\ e s (&)
o I\ s e . - IO@Io (1O
‘2 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
g Prm'egyped Name : Signoture Mo Doy Year

. CA&P\JLC\ ! &. CM'U.—‘-(_' |° SIO| (IOIO

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

z 7/0%00 60 Pn
s 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Ef_mﬁcgﬂon of receipt of hazardous materiGls cov by this momfestfxc- t as noted in ltem 19.
< Printed/Typed Nomi{f ] MM ; Slgnofur( % (&Wﬂ m Year

COPY 1—Disposer Md by T B‘T-a/cuhty




(sml) 457-7362

rvation

f Environmental Conse

In case of er jency or spil’ immediu'lely call thel National ‘(esponse !enfer (805) 424-880‘ d the LYS Depar!ment o

{

NYG 1764558

Please type or print. Do not staple

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST ., - -
RO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212\

A
e
-

(Hazardous Wasle Manifest 1/5/99)

. UNIFORM HAZARDOUS w 1. Generator’s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Informotion within heovy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Low.
RYDOOG223)944000 1 —
3.G tor's Name and Mailing Address y A.
enerator's 9 ISAAND FISERR CUIDPE, NYG 1764558
1 GENEERAL MOTUORS BRIVE /
mm. NY 1320‘ B. Generator’s ID
4. Generator's Telephone Number | 319 4325800 SAME
5. Transporter 1 (Company Name} 6. US EPA 1D Number C. State Transporter’s ID I Z 7 ‘// T
BUFFALGC TUEL CORP y D. Transporter’s Telephone m ZL
7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID
NORPOLK - v ! )1} n Q a &% ﬂ X | n * E Transporter’s Telephone ( @ ) 63:“‘5258
9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility ID
SAFETY-ELEENR, 18C (CRAYBACK
3 MILES E, 7 MILIS § OF EXIT 41 H. Facility Telephone (g@}y ) 3238900
OFF 1-80 CLIVE, UTAE 84029 4 8l
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class ond D Number) 12. Containers { 13. Totol 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vol |. Waste No.
EPA
STATE
& 5. ’ i EPA
2 HEEREREN STATe
4
w -
Z|c ’ EPA
o
ENIEENEE STWTe
d. , EPA
} | L L‘ ‘ STATE
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above : K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
¢ N N ¢
b R d e b D d D
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information {
EMERGEHCY RESPONSE  1-800-424-3802
ACCUNULATION STAKT DATR: 1/12/00 1 802
RESPONSY 5431~
ROLL~OFF ID: UPCU 410370 LOCAL 315-432-5000
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regulations and state laws and regulations.
If | om a large quantity generator, 1 certify that | have a program in place o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of freatment, storage, or disposal currenily available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to humon health and the environment; OR if | am a small quantity generator, ! have made a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is ovailable 1o me and that | can afford.
Printed/Typed Name ‘ Signature Mo. Day Year
“ 1
9 £
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
g Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Year
I
S uveeo—— Z s Lol2lol (1O
‘£ 18. Transporter Z Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) :
S Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Yeor
" ¢ G A 2 o|
s Cn v e 0|2 o Y O]
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
8 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
b Printed/Typed Nome . Signature Mo. Day Yeor
St el IR . L ,
WL R TR ._ o
L‘..Axg:,i L. i : Lo [ J | II‘{|
e X . . , . . s . : - A B ;l':

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



Please print or type. {Form designed tor use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 9-30-99

[UN]FQRM HAZARDOUS |21 Generater's US EPA ID No. Manifest Document No. [ 22. Page Information in the shaded
[ WASTE MANIFEST areas is not required by Federat
(Continuation Sheet) |N|Y|D|0]0]2([2]3]9]4|4]0]0 |0 |1 |5 |1 5, [taw
23. Generator’'s Name INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM Stata Manifas

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE RIS fﬁ754558
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 0 3

24. Transporter ___ 3 Company Name 25. US EPAID Number }
UPRR [NJE|D| O] O] 1]7]9] 2 9 10f
26. Transporter _~ _ Company Name 27. US EPA ID Number 3
MCFARLAND & HULLINGER JulT|D| 9 80|9]5]4]7]96kE
US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 29. Containers
No. Type
a.

- DO-E>PDMZEIMD
o
—

51
4
3
|

32. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information

33. Transporter ; Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
Printed/Typed'Name

K)\E(Z'Q— Signature u P M Monl‘hI Day IYear

34. Transporter ﬂ Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date

TOTNZP> T [t—

35. Discrepancy Indication Space

inted/T ame Sia/)re a ﬂ”\ 4 Mogth Day ¥
IR st DR FIR LACHHE W 2 EAl/222

585-7522 EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 10-92) Previous edlions are obsolale.
IAIWHMI [aY=R Fa Rl YF 1] . DCTHNDAM TN NCAMCDATNAD



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc.
Grassy Mountain Facility

3 mi. Bast, 7 mi. North of Exit 41*

Clive UT

EPA ID # - UTD991301748

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Centificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION O
to confirm that load # 2000001302

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED

1/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 9768.71 BULK CB /F10 /1 03/16/00

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00151 was/were disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill.

Under civil and criminal penpalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615),
I centify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for
which I cannot persopally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who,

acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete.

Cert. #011278
Safety-Kleen (Lone and
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Pacility
EPA ID# UTD991301748

o0 SO e

‘. 3
y ISP TR AIVIUEEE Y
[ o Camd

L.

Gary Mossor, General Manager



il

ergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center (800} 424-8

FACILITY

. and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-7362

In case o\

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION ‘

NYG 2 3 0 4 6 7 5 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS "
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST ., \6%4 -

Please #pe or print. Do not stople P.O. Box 12820, Albuny, New York 12212
T UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPAID Na. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law.

GENERATOR

NYDO0OO02:2:394:40/00150 2

3.Generator's Name and Mailing Address  TNLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE " NYG2304675

SYRACUSE ’ NY 13206 B. Generator’s ID
4. Generator’'s Telephone Number { 3]15) 432-5000 SAME
5. Tronsporter 1 (Company Nome) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter’s ID U' 7 c 0 q/qL
BUFFALO FUEL CORP : N:Y'RO OO0 0 4 5 7 2. 4]0 Transporter’s Telephone ( 800 ) 67 7_80‘03
7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporier’s ID
NORFOLK -~ SOUTHERN VADO.006 5 0 3 0 9]F Tansporter's Telephone { 800) 635-5768
9. Designated Facility Name ond Site Address | 0. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Facility 1D

SAFETY-KLEEN, INC.(GRAYBACK MT)

3 MILES E, 7 MILES N OF EXIT #l1 H. Fociiy Telephons { 8011 323-8900

OFF XX I-80 CLIVE, UTAH .
84029 lUTD99:1301748
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 12. Confoiners | 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vol |. Waste No.
a. ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID, . EST EPA
N.0.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS | o
CLA3S 9 UN3077. PACKING GROUP IIT RQ olol1|clul1]s/ol ol o] « BOO7
b. EPA
] ‘ | ‘ | ‘ STATE
4 EPA
EREENNEN STATE
d. EPA
| | | | ‘ | ‘ STATE
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
PCB DEBRIS
o GB920408 ANB/DR RAGE 4 c I c
b | 4 | d | e | b [:l d D

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information.

ACCUMULATION START DATE: 1/19/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE 1-800-424-8802
ROLL-OFF ID: 410775 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315~432-5000

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regulations and state lows ond regulations.

1f { am a large quantity generator, 1 cerlify thot | have a progrom in place to reduce the valume and taxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have seiected the practicable methad of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat o human health and the environment; OR if | am o small quantity generator, | hove made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is availoble to me and that | can afford.

Printed/Typed Name 1| Signature - < Day Year
EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT oo un /3 /0l 0131017 1010

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

e d/Typed Nome Signature Mo. Day Year
; [} - - | | '
o art !
2 | 18. Vransporter 2 Acknowledgemem of Receipt of Ma'enols

é Printed/Typed Name Signature / Year

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

2ococn |34k

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

Printed/Typed Name Mo. Day Yeor

%M C?oq, | C,Q 77?/ 101312(0(0

COPY 1—Disposer State—Mailed by TSD Facility




Please print or type. (Form designed tor use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 9-30-99

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 21. Generator's US EPA ID No.

WASTE MANIFEST
(Continuation Sheet)

Manifest Document No.

Ny|pjolol2|2]3l9lalsalololol1ls5 0

information in the shaded
areas is not required by Federal
law.

23. Generator's Name

INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM
1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE
SYRACUSE, NY 13206

24. Transporter __ - _Company Name

UPRR

25. US EPA ID Number R
I8|E|DlOjOl1[7/9 2 d 1o

771-4400

26. Transporter "l Company Name
MCFARLAND & HULLINGER

27. US EPA ID Number

2B\US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 29. Containers T%otél 3,!.“ y WastRe ;Jo o
No. | Type| Quantity [WiVol . . o

752-2019

a.

~BO~N>IMIETMO
@

32. Special Handing Ians and Additional Information

[PRSTED WITH] NADINTAAL

— DCTIIDN TN NACANMCDATNR

y

; 33. Transporter 5 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date

A Printedfl'yped'Name Signature Month Day Year

N

s N\ UL |

g 34. Transporter ;{ Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . Date
Printed/Typed Name ] SignaV » Month Day Year

L NERL W Dypraode A 03RO S

§ | 35. Discrepancy Indication gpace J

g

585-7522 EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev. 10-92) Previous editions are obsolete.
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EXHIBIT B

NYSDEC approval letters for
facility cleaning IRM work
in leasehold spaces



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Njvision of Environmental Remediation

. .ureau of Central Remedial Action, Room 228

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-7010 M
Phone: (518) 457-1741 « FAX: (518) 457-7925 Commissioner
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

April 30, 2001

James Hartnett

General Motors Corporation
Remediation Project Office
Rte 37, Box 460

Massena, NY 13662-0460

Re:  General Motors- Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility/ Ley Creek Deferred Media Site -
Administrative Order on Consent Index # D-7-0001-97-06 _
Redevelopment Notice for Restricted Activity within the Manufacturing Building
HMQ Metal Finishing Sanitary Sewer Connection and Sump Installation (Notice # 22)

Dear Mr. Hartnett:

The Department has reviewed the Redevelopment Notice #22 submitted on March 29, 2001 for the
proposed HMQ Metal Finishing area. This restricted activity is approved as an Interim Remedial Measure
(IRM) in accordance with Paragraph ILB of the Consent Order Addendum. The Redevelopment Notice is B
hereby incorporated into the Consent Order Addendum executed under the above-referenced Index number. \

This sewer connection and sump installation is now an IRM Remedial Measure and such activity
must be performed in accordance with the IRM provisions in the Consent Order. The Generic Work Plan will
constitute the environmental work plan for this activity, thus an additional IRM work plan will not be
necessary to cover the described scope of work.

The Certification of Completion provided for this area which confirms that the area to be used was
cleaned either under the 1997 cleaning program or in accordance with the Facility Cleaning IRM Work Plans
and to the cleanup requirement or sealing requirements specified for the IRM work, is approved. However,
as bay D7 and portions of bays D6, D8, D10 and D11 were not accessible for cleaning, as mdlcated by GM,
these uncleaned or sealedareas must be restricted from access by HMQ. personnel

Sinccrely,
Susan L. Benjami
Project Manager

cc: L. Fitzpatrick
N. Tupiak
B. Kogut
C. Leary





